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;~rfns
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>L clagfz kGt
;~rfns

-;d"x …sÚ, pk;d"x …!Ú_
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k|d'v shf{ clws[t

/fdwg >]i7
k|d'v ljQ clws[t
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l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
Zff/bf ;bg, sf7df08f}+

kf“rf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef a:g] ;DaGwL ;"rgf

ldlt @)^*÷)^÷$ ut] a;]sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] () cf} j}+7sn]] lg0f{o u/] cg';f/ o; a}+ssf] kf“rf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg
lnlvt ldlt, :yfg / ;dodf lgDg ljifox? pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf] x“'bf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf]
hfgsf/Lsf nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5

;ef x'g] ldlt, :yfg / ;do

;ef x'g] ldlt M– @)^* ;fn cflZjg @( ut] -!^ cS6f]a/, @)!!_, cfO{tjf/
:yfg M– g]kfn k|1f k|lti7fg, sdnfbL, sf7df08f}+
;ef ;'? x'g] ;do M– ljxfg !!M)) ah]

5nkmnsf ljifox? M

s= ;fwf/0f k|:tfjx?
!= cWoIfHo"sf] dGtJo tyf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg kfl/t ug]{ .
@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg;lxt @)^* cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft / ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Ddsf] gfkmf

gf]S;fgLsf] lx;fj tyf ;f]xL cjlwsf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f nufotsf ljlQo ljj/0fx? :jLs[t ug]{ .
#= ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 k|:tfj u/] cg';f/ %=%# k|ltzt gub nfe+fz ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t ug]{ .
$= sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !!! cg';f/ cf=a= @)^*÷^( sf] nflu n]vfk/LIf0f ug{ n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm ug]{ / lghsf]

kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ . -P; cf/ kf08] P08 sDkgL k'gM lgo'Qm x'g of]Uo /x]sf]_
%= ;+:yfks z]o/wgLx?sf] tk{mjf6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ;d"x æsÆ cGt{ut pk–;d'x !,@,# / $ sf] ;+rfnsx?sf] lgjf{rg ug]{ .

v= ljz]if k|:tfjx?
!= ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 k|:tfj u/] cg';f/ % k|ltzt jf]g; z]o/ ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[t ug]{ .

u= ljljw
;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L
!= jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efnfO{ Wofgdf /fvL ldlt @)^*÷)^÷!@ ut] b]lv @)^*÷)^÷@( ut] ;Dd a}+ssf] z]o/wgL bQf{ lstfj

aGb /xg] 5 . g]kfn :6s Ps:r]Gh lnld6]8df @)^*÷)^÷!) ut];Dd sf/f]af/ eO{ ldlt @)^*÷)^÷@^ ut]leq o;
a}+ssf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ Pln6 Soflk6n lnld6]8, hdn, sf7df8f}+df k|fKt z]o/ gfd;f/Lsf] lnvtsf] cfwf/df z]o/wgL btf{
lstfjdf sfod z]o/wgLx?n] ;f] ;efdf efu lng Pj+ dtbfg ug{ tyf gub nfef+z / jf]g; z]o/ kfpg] 5g\ .

@= aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng OR5's z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] z]o/ k|df0fkq / cfÏgf] kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0f jf ;f]sf]
k|ltlnlk clgjfo{ ?kdf ;fydf lnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w 5 .

#= z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] pkl:ylt k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug{ z]o/wgL pkl:ylt k'l:tsf ljxfg !)M#) jh] b]lv v'Nnf ul/g] 5 .
$= ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lngsf nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n] k|rlnt sDkgL sfg"gn] tf]s]sf] 9f+rfdf

k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L_ kmf/d e/L ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufl8 cyf{t\ @)^*÷)^÷@& ut] laxfg !!M)) ah]leq
a}+ssf] d'Vo sfof{no Zff/bf ;bg sdnfbLdf btf{ u/fO{ ;Sg' kg]{5 . a}ssf] z]o/wgL afx]s c?nfO{ k|f]S;L lbg / PseGbf
a9L JolQmnfO{ cfÏgf] z]o/ ljefhg u/L tyf cGo s'g} lsl;djf6 5'6\ofO{ k|f]S;L lbg kfOg] 5}g, o;/L lbOPsf] k|f]S;L ab/
x'g]5 .
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%= Ps hgf z]o/wgLn] PseGbf a9LnfO{ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ d's// u/]df k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ :jtM ab/ x'g]5 . t/, k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_
lgo'Qm ul/;s]kl5 ;DalGwt z]o/wgLn] k|ltlglw k]m/jbn ug{ rfx]df o; cl3 lbPsf] k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L_ ab/ u/L of]
k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L_ nfO{ dfGotf lbOof];\ eGg] 5'§} kq ;lxt k|f]S;L kmf/fd a}+ssf] d'Vo sfof{nodf ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf
sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} btf{ u/fPsf] cj:yfdf cl3Nnf] k|ltlglwnfO{ :jtM ab/ ePsf] dfgL kl5Nnf] k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ nfO{
dfGotf lbOg] 5 . k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/L ;s]sf] z]o/wgL cfk}m ;efdf pkl:yt eO{ xfhL/ k'l:tsfdf b:tvt u/]df lghn]
lbPsf] k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ :jtM ab/ x'g]5 .

^= bkmf ! df pNn]v u/] adf]lhd z]o/wgL btf{ lstfjdf sfod z]o/wgLx? dfq ;f] ;efaf6 kfl/t nfef+z /sd / af]gz
z]o/sf] xsbf/ x'g]5g\ .

&= PseGbf j9L JolQmx?sf] ;+o'Qm gfddf z]o/ btf{ /x]sf] cj:yfdf ;j{;Ddtjf6 k|ltlglw rog ul/Psf] Pshgfn] dfq jf
nut lstfjdf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQmn] ;efdf efu lng ;Sg] 5g\ .

*= gfafns jf dfgl;s ;Gt'ng 7Ls g/x]sf] z]o/wgLx?sf] tk{mjf6 a}+ssf] z]o/ nut btf{ lstfjdf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd
btf{ eO/x]sf dxfg'efjx?n] ;efdf efulng, dtbfg ug{ jf k|ltlglw tf]Sg ;Sg' x'g]5 .

(= o; a}+ssf] ;+rfns lgjf{rg ;DjlGw lgb]{lzsf a}+ssf z]o/wgLx?n] /lhi68{ sfof{no, zf/bf;bg sdnfbL sf7df08f}+af6
z'Ns lt/L k|fKt ug{ ;lsg]5 . a}+ssf] ;+rfnsx?sf] lgjf{rg ;DjlGw sfo{qmd a}+ssf] /lhi68{ sfof{no, sdnfbL
sf7df08f}+df :yflkt lgjf{rg ;ldltsf] sfof{non] ;ef x'g] lbg eGbf @) lbg cufj} k|sflzt ul/ 6f“; ug]{5 .

!)= ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwdf yk hfgsf/L cfjZos k/]df sfo{fno ;doleq a}+ssf] k|wfg sfo{no zf/bf ;bg, sdnfbLdf
;Dks{ /fVg ;d]t cg'/f]w ul/G5 .

!!= ;'/Iffsf] b[li6sf]0fn] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? ;ef :yndf cfp+bf emf]nf, Jofu h:tf a:t'x? glnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5 .
cfjZos b]lvPdf ;'/IffsdL{n] ;'/Iff hf+r ug{ ;Sg] x'+bf ;f] sfo{df ;xof]u ul/lbg' x'g ;d]t cg'/f]w ul/G5 .

k'gZrM sDkgLsf] ;+lIfKt cfly{s ljj/0f z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] pknAw u/fPsf] 7]ufgfdf k7fO{Psf] 5 . ;fy} sDkgL P]g
@)^# cg';f/sf] aflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f, ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg / n]vf kl/Ifssf] k|ltj]bg z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n]
sDkgLsf] d'Vo sfof{no sdnfbL tyf o; a}+ssf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ Pln6 Soflk6n lnld6]8df cfO{ lg/LIf0f ug{ / k|fKt
ug{ ;Sg] Joxf]/f ;d]t hfgsf/Lsf nfuL ;"lrt ul/G5 . ;+lIfKt cfly{s ljj/0f nufot jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k]z
x'g] ;Dk"0f{ k|:tfjx? a}+ssf] Website: www.ctznbank.com df klg x]g{ ;Sg'x'g]5 .

;+rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn],
sDkgL ;lrj



k|f]S;L kmf/fd

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .

>L ;+rfns ;ldlt

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g]zgn lnld6]8

sdnfbL, sf7df8f}+ .

dxfzo,

======================= lhNnf ======================= g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+= ========== a:g] d÷xfdL ==================================== n]

To; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] @)^* ;fn cflZjg @( ut] cfO{taf/sf lbg x'g] kf“rf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf :jo+

pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu

================================ lhNnf ====================== g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+= ========= a:g] To; sDkgLsf z]o/wgL

>L ================================================ z]o/ k|df0fkq g+= =========================== kl/ro g+= ========================== nfO{

d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]gLt u/L k7fPsf 5'÷5f}+ .

k|f]S;L lng]sf] b:tvtM

lgj]bs

b:tvtM

gfdM

z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+=

z]o/wgL kl/ro g+=

ls=g+ ================= b]lv ================= ;Dd

ldltM

b|i6Jo M of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g'eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj} a}+ssf] s]lGb|o sfof{nodf k]z ul/;Sg' kg]{5 .

PseGbf a9L k|f]S;Lsf] gfd pNn]v u/]df k|f]S;L kmf/fd /2 ul/g]5 .

k|j]z–kq
z]o/wgLsf] gfd =================================

z]o/wgLsf] ;xL =================================

z]o/ k|df0f–kq g+= ========================== z]o/wgL kl/ro g+= =================

z]o/ ;+Vof  ===================================================

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g]zgn lnld6]8sf] ldlt @)^* cflZjg @( ut] cfO{taf/sf lbg x'g] kf“rf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf

pkl:yt x'g hf/L ul/Psf] k|j]z–kq .

z]o/wgLsf] x:tfIf/ sDkgL ;lrj

b|i6Jo M z]o/wgL cfkm}n] vfnL sf]i7x¿ eg'{xf]nf .

-;efsIfdf k|j]z ug{ of] k|j]z–kq k|:t't ug'{ clgjfo{ 5 ._

�
�
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cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,

o; l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8sf] kf“rf}“ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ ;+rfns;ldltsf]
tkm{Aff6 d xflb{s :jfut ub{5' . o; cj;/df d @)^* cfiff9df;fGtsf] a}+ssf] jf;nft, cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] gfkmf–
gf]S;fg lx;fa, gfkmf–gf]S;fg af“8kmF“8 lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f tyf cfjZos cGo ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ ;efsf] :jLsl[tsf nflu
k|:t't ub{5' . o; ;Ddflgt ;efdf d ;~rfns;ldltsf] tkm{af6 a}+ls+u If]qsf] kl/;"rs k|:t't ub}{ a}+ssf] ut cfly{s jif{sf]
sfo{sf] ;dLIff tyf efjL sfo{qmdx¿ k|:t't ub{5' .

a}lsË If]qsf kl/;"rs

cf=j= @)^&÷^* sf] klxnf] P3f/ dlxgfdf jfl0fHo a}+sx¿sf] ;fwgsf] k|d'v ;|f]tsf] ¿kdf /x]sf] lgIf]k kl/rfng $=* k|ltzt
-?= @( ca{ ̂ * s/f]8_ n] a9L @)^* Ho]i7d;fGtdf ? ̂ $* ca{ %$ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& df lgIf]k kl/rfng
kl5Nnf] jif{sf] t'ngfdf !@=^ k|ltzt cyf{t\ ?= ^( ca{ ^ s/f]8n] a9]sf] lyof] . o;} u/L shf{ tyf nufgL !!=*& k|ltzt
-?= ^( ca{{ @$ s/f]8_ n] a9L @)^* Ho]i7d;fGtdf ?= ^^@ ca{ * s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf]
Ho]i7d;fGt;Ddsf] cjlwdf jfl0fHo a}+sx¿jf6 lghL If]qdf k|jflxt shf{dWo] pTkfbg If]qtkm{sf] shf{ ?= !* ca{ *@ s/f]8n],
yf]s tyf v'b|f Jofkf/tkm{sf] shf{ ?= !( ca{ ## s/f]8n] / lgdf{0f If]qtkm{sf] shf{ ?= @ ca{ *% s/f]8n] j9]sf] 5 . t/, ;dLIff
cjlwdf s[lif If]qtkm{sf] shf{ ?= @ ca{ @$ s/f]8n] / oftfoft, ;~rf/ tyf ;fj{hlgs ;]jf If]qtkm{sf] shf{ ?= ! ca{ &* s/f]8n]
36]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& df shf{ tyf nufgL kl5Nnf] jif{sf] t'ngfdf !^=! k|ltzt -?= ^% ca{ ^! s/f]8_ n] a9]sf]
lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& df lghL If]qtkm{sf] shf{dWo] pTkfbgd"ns If]qtkm{sf] shf{ &=* k|ltzt -?= ^ ca{ *$ s/f]8_,
pTkfbg If]qtkm{ lrgL, l;d]G6, kmnfd tyf l:6nhGo j:t'x¿sf] pTkfbgdf shf{ k|jfxsf] lj:tf/ pRr /x]sf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{
@)^&÷^* sf] P3f/ dlxgf;Dddf s'n ?= @)% ca{ &@ s/f]8sf] :yfoL t/ntf ;'ljwfsf] pkof]u ePsf] 5 / :yfoL t/ntf
;'ljwfcGtu{t @)^* Ho]i7d;fGtdf ?=@ ca{ %! s/f]8 aSof}tf /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] P3f/ dlxgf;Dddf ;du|
zf]wgfGt/ l:ylt ?= @$ s/f]8 (! nfvn] artdf /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& df ;du| zf]wgfGt/ l:ylt ?= @ ca{ ^@
s/f]8n] 3f6fdf /x]sf] lyof] . @)^* Ho]i7d;fGtdf s'n ljb]zL ljlgdo ;l~rlt @)^& c;f/d;fGtsf] ?= @ va{ ^* ca{ (!
s/f]8sf] t'ngfdf )=# k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= @ va{ ^( ca{ && s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . of] /sd cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] P3f/
dlxgf;Ddsf] cfoftnfO{ cfwf/ dfGbf ljb]zL ljlgdo ;l~rltsf] ljBdfg :t/n] *=$ dlxgfsf] j:t' cfoft / &=# dlxgfsf]
j:t' tyf ;]jf cfoft wfGg kof{Kt /xg] b]lvG5 .

a}+ssf] ljQLo l:ylt

cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& / cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df o; a}+ssf] ljQLo l:yltsf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f b]xfoadf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8sf]
;+rfns;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^*
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s_ v"b Aofh cfDbfgLM cf=j= @)^^÷^& df a}+ssf] v'b Aofh cfDbfgL ?= $$ s/f]8 &( nfv #@ xhf/  /x]sf]df rfn' cf=j=df
@$=&* k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= %% s/f]8 *( nfv !) xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 .

v_ cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgLM cf=j=@)^^÷^& df a}++ssf] cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL ?= !) s/f]8 *@ nfv %^ xhf/ /x]sf]df
cf=j=@)^&÷)^* df @=$* k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !! s/f]8 ( nfv #^ xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 .

u_ ;+rfng vr{M cf=j=@)^^÷^& df a}+ssf] s'n ;+rfng vr{ ?= !( s/f]8 %) nfv (& xhf/ /x]sf]df cf=j=@)^&÷^* df
##=&) k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= @^ s/f]8 * nfv $! xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 .

3_ ;+rfng d'gfkmfM cf=j= @)^^÷^& df a}+ssf] ;+rfng d'gfkmf ?= #^ s/f]8 !) nfv (@ xhf/ /x]sf]df cf=j=@)^&÷^* df
!#=@& k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= $) s/f]8 () nfv % xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 .

ª_ lgIf]k ;+sngM cf=j=@)^^÷^& df a}+sn] s'n ?= !$ ca{ @! s/f]8 $$ nfv *@ xhf/ lgIf]k kl/rfng u/]sf]df
cf=j=@)^&÷)^* df %=!* k|ltztn] x|f; cfO{ ?= !# ca{ $& s/f]8 *# nfv ## xhf/ k'u]sf] 5 . cf=j=@)^^÷^& df s'n
lgIf]kdWo] rNtL lgIf]ksf] c+z @=&) k|ltzt, art lgIf]ksf] c+z @^=*) k|ltzt, d'2tL lgIf]ksf] c+z $%=(% k|ltzt, sn
l8kf]lh6sf] c+z @$=)@ k|ltzt / af“sL cGo lgIf]k /x]sf] lyof] . o;} k|sf/ cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df rNtL lgIf]ksf] c+z @=#&
k|ltzt, art lgIf]ksf] c+z @$=)! k|ltzt, d'2tL lgIf]ksf] c+z $$=^$ k|ltzt, sn l8kf]lh6sf] c+z @*=%% k|ltzt / af“sL
cGo lgIf]k /x]sf] 5 .

r_ shf{, clwljsif{ tyf v/Lb tyf l8:sfpG6 ul/Psf lanx¿M shf{, ;fk6L tyf clwljsif{tkm{ a}+sn] cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& df
?= !) ca{ (@ s/f]8 $* nfv *$ xhf/ shf{ k|jfx u/]s]fdf @)^&÷^* df cl3Nnf] jif{sf] t'ngfdf !@=#@ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{
?= !@ ca{ @& s/f]8 !* nfv @^ xhf/ shf{ k'u]sf]] 5 . s'n shf{ ;fk6LdWo] l/on :6]6 If]qdf @@=$) k|ltzt, xfplhË If]qdf
@=** k|ltzt, dflh{g n]lG8Ëdf !=@^ k|ltzt, yf]s tyf v'b|f ljqm]tfdf @)=&% k|ltzt / clwljsif{ shf{df ##=@( k|ltzt tyf
cGo shf{df !(=$@ /x]sf] 5 .

5_ nufgLM @)^* cfiff9df;fGt;Dddf a}+sn] ?= @ ca{ $) s/f]8 !$ nfv #& xhf/ nufgL u/]sf] 5 . pQm nufgLdWo] g]kfn
;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L laN; tyf ljsf; a08df u/L s'n ?= ! ca{ !! s/f]8 #* nfv *@  xhf/ cyf{t\ $^=#* k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 eg]
:jb]zL a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf ?= ! cj{ !$ s/f]8 !! nfv %% xhf/ cyf{t\ $&=%@ k|ltzt / ljb]zL a}+sdf ?= !$ s/f]8

lzif{s @)^^÷^& @)^&÷^* j[l4 k|ltzt

s"n ;DkQL 16,51,68,85 16,81,50,37 1.81
lgIf]k 14,21,44,82 13,47,83,33 (5.18)
shf{ clwljsif{ / v/Lb tyf l8:sfp06 ul/Psf ljnx? 10,92,48,84 12,27,18,26 12.32
nufgL 2,68,01,68 2,40,14,37 (10.40)
v'b Jofh cfDbfgL 44,79,32 55,89,10 24.78
cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL 10,82,56 11,09,36 2.48
;+rfng vr{ 19,50,97 26,08,41 33.70
;+rfng d"gfkmf 36,10,92 40,90,05 13.27
v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 19,35,62 19,83,54 2.48
k"“hLsf]if cg'kft 11.40% 15.53% 4.13

-?= xhf/df_
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@& nfv cyf{t\ %=($ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . o;sf] ;fy}, a}+ssf] ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] z]o/df ?= #& nfv nufgL /x]sf] 5 . h'g s'n
nufgLsf] )=!^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 .

h_ k"FhL sf]ifsf] kof{KttfM cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& sf] cGTodf k"“hL sf]ifsf] cg'kft !!=$) k|ltzt /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷)^*
df !M! xsk|b z]o/ lgisfzg ul/Psf] sf/0fn] cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf pQm cg'kft !%=%# k|ltzt sfod /x]sf] 5, h'g g]kfn
/fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgadf]lhd sfod ug'{kg]{ Go"gtd !)=) k|ltzteGbf a9L /x]sf] 5 .

zfvf lj:tf/

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* leq k|To]s c~rndf sDtLdf Ps zfvf vf]Ng] u/L a}+ssf] s'n zfvf ;+Vof sDtLdf #) k'¥ofpg]
gLltcg'?k cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df sf7df8f}“ pkTosfleq eQmk'/ lhNnfsf] eQmk'/ ahf/df / nlntk'/ lhNnfsf] kf6g9f]sfdf
tyf pkTosfaflx/ k"jf{~rnsf] ;'g;/L lhNnfsf] O6x/Ldf, dWodf~rnsf] wg'iff lhNnfsf] hgsk'/ / bf]nvf lhNnfsf] rl/sf]6df
/ dWoklZrdf~rnsf] x'Dnf lhNnfsf] l;ldsf]6df zfvf lj:tf/ u/L cf=j= @)^&÷^* sf] cGTo;Dddf a}+ssf] s'n zfvf #@
j6f k'u]sf] 5 .

;+:yfut ;'zf;g

a}+sdf ;+:yfut ;'zf;g (Corporate Governance) sf] :t/nfO{ cToGt pRr sfod /fVg] s'/fdf xfdL k|lta4 5f}+ .
;+rfns;ldltsf sfdsf/afxLx¿ tyf a}+ssf cGo ;a} lj|mofsnfkx¿nfO{ kf/bzL{¿kdf ;+rfng u/L ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf]
ljsf; ug{ a}+s ;bf lj|mofzLn /x]sf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+s Pj cGo ;Da¢ lgsfox¿af6 ;do;dodf hf/L ePsf gLlt Pj+
lgb]{zgnfO{ a}+sn] k"0f{ ¿kdf nfu' ub}{ cfPsf] 5 / cfufdL lbgx¿df klg s8fOsf ;fy nfu' ul/g]5 .

;"rgf k|ljlw

;"rgf k|ljlwsf] ljsf;sf ;fy} u|fxsju{sf] rfxgfnfO{ kl/k"lt{ ug{ ;"rgf k|ljlwsf] pNn]vgLo e"ldsfnfO{ Wofgdf /fvL SMS

a}+ls+u, e-banking h:tf k|ljlwd"ns ;]jfx¿ xfdLn] a}+s ;+rfng u/]sf] lbgb]lv g} z'?jft u/]sf lyof}“, o; jif{ ;+rfngdf
cfPsf a}+ssf zfvfx¿af6 Any Branch Banking System (ABBS) ;]jf;d]t ;+rfng u/]sf] / ut jif{b]lv g} a}+sn] cfÏgf]
;"rgf k|ljlwdf cfjZos kl/dfh{g u/L a}+sdfkm{t 6]lnkmf]gsf] lan e'QmfgL ug]{ ;]jf pknAw u/fPsf] 5 . ;fy} eljiodf ;d]t
;"rgf k|ljlwdf ;dofg's"n ;'wf/ Pj+ ljsf; ub}{ nfg] nIo lnOPsf] 5 .

cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL

a}+ls+u Joj;fodf lglxt shf{, ahf/ tyf ;~rfngnufotsf hf]lvdx¿nfO{ b[li6ut u/L a}+sn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{
bx|f] agfpg] gLlt lnPsf] 5 . o;;DaGwdf a+}lsu sf/f]af/sf ;a} If]qdf cfjZos gLlt, lgodx¿ agfO{ sfof{Gjogdf NofOPsf]
5 . To;} u/L a}+ssf sfdsf/afxLx¿ k|rlnt sfg'gadf]lhd eP u/]sf] 5 5}g To;sf] olsg ug{] p2]Zon] a}+sdf Pp6f :jtGq
(Independent) cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fljefu u7g u/L To; ljefunfO{ u}/sfo{sf/L ;+rfnssf] ;+of]hsTjdf ul7t
n]vfk/LIf0f;ldltdftxt /flvPsf] 5 .

sf8{ Joj;fo

a}+s :yfkgfsf] lbgb]lv g} Smart Choice Technology (SCT) Pvt. Ltd. sf] ;b:osf] ¿kdf cfa4 eO{ g]kfn / ef/tdf rNg]
SCT 8]la6 sf8{sf] dfWodåf/f u|fxsx¿nfO{ ;]jf lb“b} cfPsf]df ut cfly{s jif{df g]kfn OGe]i6d]06 a}+sdfkm{t VISA

International sf] P;f]l;P6 ;b:otf k|fKt u/L ;Demf}tf;d]t eO;s]sf] / VISA Final Testing sf] sfo{ eO/x]sf]5 . cfufdL
kf}ifd;fGtleqdf a}+sn] u|fxsx¿nfO{ VISA Card sf] ;]jf pknJw u/fO;Sg]5 .
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ljk|]if0f sf/f]af/

a}+sn] Western Union, CG Finco, City Express, Reliable Remit h:tf ljk|]if0fsf] sfd ug]{ ;+:yfx¿;“u ;Demf}tf u/L]
ljk|]if0f;DaGwL sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbPsf] 5 eg]] cfÏg} ljk|]if0f;DaGwL Product ;+rfngdf Nofpg] qmddf Citizens Remit

;+rfngdf NofO;s]sf] s'/f hfgsf/L u/fp“b5' . h;cg';f/ dWok"j{df stf/sf] Union Exchange sDkgL tyf ca'wfjL o'PO{
-UAE_ sf] AL Ahalia Money Exchange Bureau ;“u ;Demf}tf u/L sf/f]af/ ;+rfng ul/;lsPsf] 5 . o; jif{ USD %%
nfva/fa/sf] ljk|]if0f leqofpg ;kmn klg eof}+ . cfufld lbgx?df klg ljk|]if0f Joj;fonfO{ clwstd k|ltkmnd"vL agfOg]5 .

;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj

;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj (Corporate Social Responsibility) sfo{qmdcGtu{t a}+sn] o; cfly{s jif{df g]kfn lqms]6 ;+3,
alb{ofnfO{ v]n ;fdu|L -ls6_ tyf alb{of lhNnf lqms]6 ;+3sf] nflu 8«]; ljt/0f u/]sf] 5, l;Gw'nL lhNnf zLtnkf6Ll:yt >LbL3{
k|bLk pRr df= lj=nfO{ # yfg sDKo"6/ tyf alb{of lhNnf u'nl/ofl:yt db/;f c;/lkmof d;pb'n pn'd k|f= ljBfno / o'jf
ckfË ;+u7g g]kfnnfO{ !–! yfg sDKo"6/ k|bfg u/]sf] 5 . af“s] lhNnf g]kfnu~hl:yt hfdf dl:hbnfO{ h'Qf ¥ofs (Shoe Rack)

k|bfg u/]sf] 5 .

a}+ssf] rf}yf] jflif{sf]T;jsf] pknIodf /Qmbfg sfo{qmd tyf cf“vf bfg sfo{qmd ;+rfng ul/Psf] 5 . o;sf cltl/Qm a+}ssf]
rf}yf] jflif{sf]T;jsf] pknIodf …g]zgn ls8\gL ;]G6/nfO{Ú ?= !,)),))).– k|bfg u/]sf] tyf !) hgf ul/a, lk5l8Psf tyf
h]x]Gbf/ ljBfyL{x¿nfO{ …afn ljsf; ;dfhÚsf dfkm{taf6 5fqj[lQ k|bfg u/]sf] 5 . a}+sn] x'Dnfsf hgtfsf] :jf:YonfO{ Wofgdf
/fvL x'Dnf zfvfn] sf/f]af/ cf/De u/]sf] z'e cj;/df b'O{ lbg] lgMz'Ns :jf:Yo lzlj/ sfo{qmdsf] cfof]hgf u/]sf] 5 tyf
x'Dnf lhNnf hg :jf:Yo zfvfnfO{ lgMz'Ns cf}iflw klg pQm cj;/df ljt/0f ul/Psf] lyof] .

;+rfns;ldltdf x]/km]/ / To;sf] sf/0fM

a}+ssf cWoIf 8f= z+s/k|;fb zdf{nfO{ g]kfn ;/sf/n] ;+o'Qm /fHo cd]l/sfsf] nflu /fhb"t kbdf lgo'Qm u/]sf] x“'bf pxf“n] a}+ssf]
;+rfns kbaf6 lbg'ePsf] /flhgfdf ;+rfns;ldltn] @)^&÷!÷!&  df :jLs[t u/L l/St /x]sf] ;f] ;+rfns kbdf ;+rfns;ldltsf]
@)^&÷&÷#) sf] lg0f{ocg';f/ >Lcljgf; kGtnfO{ ;+rfns kbdf lgo'Qm ul/Psf] 5 . o; cj;/df >LkGtnfO{ ;+rfns;ldltdf
xflb{s :jfut ub{} 8f= z+s/k|;fb zdf{n] cfÏgf] sfo{sfndf a}+ssf] k|ultsf] nflu k'¥ofpg'ePsf] of]ubfgk|lt a}+s xflb{s wGojfb
1fkg ub{5 .

cGo ;ldltx¿

n]vfk/LIf0f;ldltM a}+ssf] n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQmsf] nflu l;kmfl/; ug]{, a}+ssf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf] sfo{If]q lgwf{/0f ug]{,
cfGtl/s, afXo tyf s]Gb|Lo a}+saf6 ePsf] n]vfk/LIf0fsf] l;nl;nfdf k|fKt ePsf s}lkmotx¿sf] ;dLIff ug]{ / a}+ssf] cfGtl/s
n]vfk/LIf0fljefun] k]z u/]sf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf plNnlvt s}lkmotx¿pk/ ;dLIff ug{sf] nflu u}/sfo{sf/L
;+rfns >Lafns[i0f k|;fO{sf] ;+of]hsTjdf n]vfk/LIf0f;ldlt u7g ul/Psf]5 . h:fdf u}/sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >Lk|sfzrGb|
d}gfnL ;b:o, >Lclgg /fhe08f/L ;b:o / a}+ssf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu k|d'v ;b:o ;lrj /xg] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

dfgj;+;fwgJoj:yfkgpk;ldltM a}+ssf] nflu cfjZos sd{rf/Lsf] lgo'lQm Pj+ a9'jf;DaGwL sfo{ ;Dkfbg ug{sf] nflu u}/sfo{sf/L
;~rfns >Lk|bLkh+u kf08]sf] cWoIftfdf dfgj;+;fwg Joj:yfkgpk;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 .

shf{pk;ldltM ;+rfns;ldltaf6 k|Tofof]lht clwsf/If]qleqsf] shf{sf] ljZn]if0f Pj+ shf{ :jLs[lt ug{ / cfÏgf] clwsf/eGbf
a9Lsf] shf{ :jLs[ltsf] nflu ;+rfns;ldltdf l;kmfl/; ug{ u}/sfo{sf/L ;+rfns >Lk|bLkh+u kf08]sf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;+rfnsåo
>Lef]nfljqmd yfkf / >Ldgf]x/bf; d"n ;b:o /x]sf] shf{ pk;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 .
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hf]lvdJoj:yfkgpk;ldltM a}+ssf] ;DklQsf] u'0f:t/nfO{ lgoGq0f tyf ;DklQx?sf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ug{sfnflu u}/sfo{sf/L
;+rfns >Lcljgfz kGtsf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;+rfns >Lk|sfzrGb| d}gfnL ;b:o /x]sf] Ps pk;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 .

;/sf/L /fh:jdf of]ubfg

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df a}+sn] g]kfn ;/sf/nfO{ skf]{/]6 s/sf] ¿kdf ?= & s/f]8 !) nfv #) xhf/ @%) a'emfPsf] 5 .

a}+ssf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo sf/sx¿

a}+ssf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg{ ;Sg] ljleGg lsl;dsf hf]lvdx¿nfO{ tn k|:t't u/]sf] 5' –
!= g]kfn ;/sf/ jf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] jfl0fHo a}+s;DaGwL gLltdf kl/jt{g ubf{ l;h{gf x'g;Sg] ;+efljt hf]lvdx¿ .
@= ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/ ubf{ ljlgdob/df x'g] kl/jt{gaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .
#= lgIf]k tyf shf{ nufgLsf] Aofhb/df x'g] kl/jt{gaf6 c;/ ug]{ hf]lvdx¿ .
$= oyf;dodf shf{ c;'nL geO{ pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx¿ .
%= b]zsf] cfly{s cj:yfdf cfpg] kl/jt{gaf6 kg{ ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .
^= k|tLtkq / hdfgtkq hf/L ug]{ h:tf u}/sf]ifLo ;]jfx¿ k|bfg ubf{ x'g ;Sg] ;+efljt hf]lvdx¿ .
&= cGt/f{li6«o ahf/df x'g] dGbLaf6 g]kfnL ahf/df kg{ ;Sg] c;/af6 x'g ;Sg] cfly{s hf]lvdx¿ .
*= k"“hLahf/df cfpg ;Sg] ptf/r9fjaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm

a}+ssf] cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf x/lx;fax¿ n]vfk/LIf0f ug{sf] nflu >L P;= cf/= kf08] P08 sDkgLnfO{ n]vfk/LIfssf] ¿kdf
lgo'St ul/Psf] lyof] .

dfgj;+;fwg

@)^* cfiff9df;fGt;Dddf a}+sdf s'n @(! hgf sd{rf/L sfo{/t /x]sf 5g\ . rfn' cfly{s jif{df !$^ hgf gof“ sd{rf/L
lgo'Qm ul/Psf lyP eg] #* hgf sd{rf/L a}+ssf] ;]jfaf6 cnu ePsf 5g\ . s'n sd{rf/LdWo] *) hgf -@& k|ltzt_ dlxnf
sd{rf/Lx¿ /x]sf 5g\ . u|fxsju{nfO{ ;j{;'ne tyf l56f]eGbf l56f] ;dodf ;]jf pknAw u/fO{ Jofj;flos p2]Zo k|flKt ug{
a}+ssf] hgzlQmsf] bIftf j[l4sf nflu sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ cfjZos tfnLdx¿ lb“b} hfg] gLlt lnOPsf] 5 .

efjL sfo{j|md

o; a}+ssf] efjL sfo{j|md o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 M
-!_ lgIf]ksf] cf};t Aofhb/df sdL Nofpg] lsl;dn] lgIf]ksf gof“ gof“ of]hgfx¿ th'{df u/L sfof{Gjog ug]{ / JolQmut

(Individual) lgIf]kstf{x¿sf] cfwf/ j[l4 ub}{ ;+:yfut lgIf]k tkm{sf] lge{/tf sd ub}{ n}hfg] .
-@_ shf{sf] u'0f:t/df ;'wf/ ub}{ n}hfg] / shf{ lj:tf/ ubf{ ;fgf tyf 3/]n' pBf]utkm{ nufgL j[l4 ug]{ .
-#_ a}+ssf] cfGtl/s lgo+q0f k|0ffnL tyf ;'zf;gnfO{ cem a9L ;'b[9 ug]{ .
-$_ a}+ssf] ;"rgf k|ljlwnfO{ ;dofg's"n ;'wf/ Pj+ lj:tf/ u/L cfw'lgs ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ .
-%_ a}+sdf sfo{/t hgzlQmnfO{ cem a9L bIf agfpg pko'Qm tflndx¿ k|bfg ug]{,
-^_ Jofj;flos ¿kdf ;+efJo b]lvPsf :yfgx¿df zfvf lj:tf/ ub}{ n}hfg] .
-&_ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTjcGtu{t ljleGg sfo{s|dx¿ ;+rfng ug]{ .

n]vfk/LIf0f, jf;nft / cGo ljj/0f

@)^* cfiff9df;fGtsf] jf;nft, @)^&÷^* sf] gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fa, gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f,
;Da¢ cg';"rLx¿ / n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg o;} k|ltj]bgsf c+usf] ¿kdf /flvPsf] 5 . ;fy} sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] kl/R5]b &
bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf -$_ adf]lhdsf ljj/0fx¿nfO{ cg';"rLsf] ¿kdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .
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gfkmf gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ?= !(,*#,%$,!#$.)) v"b gfkmf ePsf]df a+}s tyf ljtLo ;+:yf;DaGwL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf $$
adf]lhd v"b gfkmfsf] @) k|ltzt cyf{t\ ?= #,(^,&),*@&.)) ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf 5'§ØfOPsf] 5 . o;} u/L ;f]xL P]gsf] bkmf
$% adf]lhd ljb]zL d'b|fsf] ljlgdo b/df kl/jt{g ePsf] sf/0fjf6 o; jif{ v"b gf]S;fg ePsf] x''bf gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf
vr{ hgfOPsf] 5 . o;sf] cltl/Qm :yugs/ hu]8fsf]ifdf ?= ̂ ),$$,^^&.)) af“8kmf“8 u/L af“sL /x]sf] /sddWo]af6 ut cfly{s
jif{sf] ;+lrt gfkmf ?= @,&!,)*,@##.)) ;dfof]hg u/L o; jif{sf] cGTodf ePsf] s'n ?= !&,(&,$^,*&$.)) ljt/0fof]Uo
d'gfkmfdWo] ?= !&,)%,@^,#!^.)) nfef+z ljt/0f ug]{ / af“sL ?= (@,@!,#!).)) ;+lrt d'gfkmfdf ;fg]{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy}
z]o/ lk|ldoddWo]af6 b'O{ k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ ljt/0fug]{ o;/L af]g; z]o/ ljt/0f ubf{ s'g} z]o/wgLn] kfpg] af]g; z]o/
v08Ls[t -fraction_ x'g cfPdf ;f] v08Ls[t -fraction_ z]o/nfO{ k'0fL{s[t ug{ gk'u x'g] /sd lghn] kfpg] gub nfef+zaf6 s§f
u/L ;f] z]o/nfO{ k"0f{ z]o/df kl/0ft u/L ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 .

pk/f]Qm jdf]lhd d'gfkmf jf“8kmf“8 ug]{ u/L cf=j= @)^&÷^* sf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? k|sfzLt ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[tL dfu
ul/Psf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] kq ;+Vof a}=;'=lj=.ckm;fO{6.PhLPd.^.@)^*.^( ldlt @)^*÷^÷# sf] kqjf6 gub nfef+z
?= !#,@@,^),%@*.*) ;Dd ljt/0f ug{ / ;fwf/0f ;efsf] :jLs[tLlnO{ jf“sL jf]gz z]o/ hf/L ug{ :jLs[tL k|fKt ePsf]n] a}+ssf]
s'n ljt/0f of]Uo d'gfkmf dWo] gub nfef+z ljt/0f ug{ ljlgof]hg ul/Psf] /sd ?= !&,)%,@^,#!^.– / z]o/ lk|dLod vftfdf
hDdf /x]sf] /sd dWo] ?= $,)),)),))).– u/L s'n ?= @!,)%,@^,#!^.– dWo]jf6 gub nfef+z ?= !!,)%,@^,#!^.– ljt/0f ug]{
/ ?= !),)),)),))).– sf] jf]gz z]o/ hf/L ug]{ ul/ ;+zf]wg k|:tfj k]z u/]sf] 5' .

lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisf;g lgodfjnL @)^% sf] lgod @@ sf] pklgod -!_ ;Fu ;Da¢ ljj/0fx¿M

!= sfg'gL sf/jfxL;DaGwL ljj/0f
b]xfocg';f/sf] d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP, d'2f bfo/ ePsf] ldlt, ljifo, d'2f bfo/ ePsf] ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnssf] gfd / ;DefJo
sfg"gL pkrf/;DaGwL ljj/0f ;dfj]z ul/g'kg]{M
-s_ q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yfsf] lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP,

a}+snfO{ tflTjs c;/ kg{] s'g} d'2f bfo/ gePsf] .
-v_ ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L ck/fw

u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] eP,
gePsf] .

-u_ s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnslj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP,
gePsf] .

@= ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/faf/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0f
-s_ lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] a}+ssf] z]o/sf] sf/f]af/;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ffM

b]zsf] lwtf]kq ahf/df ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] z]o/ sf/f]af/df xfn b]lvPsf] ptf/ r9fjs]f cj:yfdf klg o; a}+ssf] z]o/
sf/f]af/ ;Gtf]ifhgs /x]sf] 5 .

-v_ o; cjlwsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd, clGtd d"No, sf/f]af/ ePsf] s'n lbg tyf sf/f]af/ ;+VofM
o; cjlwsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd, clGtd d"No, sf/f]af/ ePsf] s'n lbg tyf sf/f]af/ ;+Vofsf] ljj/0f b]xfoadf]lhd
/x]sf] 5 M
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#= ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL
-s_ cfGtl/s ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL

a}+ls+u If]qdf tLj| k|lt:kwf{ x'g', lgIf]ksf] nfut a9\b} uPsf] sf/0f a}+ssf] Aofh cfDbfgLsf] cGt/ (Spread) sd x''b} hfg',
nufgLof]Uo If]qsf] cefj x'g', a}+ls+u If]qdf bIf hgzlQmsf] cefj x'g' h:tf cfGtl/s ;d:of /x]sf] ljBdfg kl/k|]Iodf
a}+ssf] d'gfkmf j[l4 ug]{ sfo{ r'gf}tL k"0f{ /x]sf] 5 .

-v_ afx\o ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL
ljZjJofkL cfly{s dGbL, d'n'ssf] cfly{s j[l4b/ Go"g x'g', nufgL d}qL jftfj/0f gx'g', cf}Bf]lus tyf Jofkf/L If]qdf >d
;d:of /xg', phf{ ;+s6nufot ;do–;dodf aGb x8tfn eO{ /xg' g} k|d'v afx\o ;d:of x'g\ . o:tf ;d:of ljBdfg /x]sf]
cj:yfdf a}+ssf] sf/f]af/ lj:tf/ ug'{ r'gf}tL k"0f{ 5 .

$= ljj/0fkqdf k|If]k0f ul/Psf / n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf ljj/0fx¿df aL; k|ltzt jf To;eGbf a9L km/s;DaGwL ljj/0f
o; a}+sn] ;j{;fwf/0fsf] nflu z]o/ lgisf;g ubf{ k|sflzt ljj/0fkq / cf=j= @)^&÷)^* sf] n]vfkl/If0f k|ltj]bgsf] ljQLo
ljj/0fdf lgIf]k bfloTjtkm{ k|If]lkt ljj/0feGbf @%=!) k|ltztn] Go"g x'g uPsf] 5 . o;sf] k|d'v sf/0f b]zdf ;dLIff cjlwdf
t/ntfdf kg{ uPsf] rfkn] xf] . o;}u/L shf{ ;fk6tkm{ k|If]lkt ljj/0feGbf !(=&) k|ltztn] Go"g /x]sf] 5 . dfly pNn]v
ePadf]lhd t/ntfdf kg{ uPsf] rfksf] sf/0f a}+ssf] lgIf]k kl/rfngdf x|f; cfPsf] / g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd a}+sn]
@)^* cfiff9d;fGtdf shf{ lgIf]k cg'kft *% k|ltzteGbf sd sfod ug'{kg]{ ePsf]n] a}+sn] k"j{ :jLs[t ul/;s]sf cfof]hgfjfx]s
cGo If]qdf shf{ lj:tf/ gu/]sf] sf/0f k|If]k0f ul/Padf]lhdsf] shf{ lj:tf/ x'g g;s]sf] xf] . h;sf] kmn:j¿k Aofh cfDbfgL,
;+rfng cfDbfgL tyf v"b d'gfkmfdf ;d]t km/s kg{ uPsf] 5 .

wGojfb1fkg

o; a}+ssf] p2]Zo k|flKtsf nflu ;xof]u k'¥ofpg'x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, u|fxsju{ tyf g]kfn ;/sf/sf ;Da¢ lgsfonufot
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sk|lt ;+rfns;ldltsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s cfef/ k|s6 ub{5' . a}+ssf] pQ/f]Q/ pGglt / k|ultdf k'¥ofpg'ePsf]
of]ubfgsf nflu a}+ssf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnufot a}+ssf ;Dk"0f{ clws[t tyf sd{rf/Lx¿ / cGo ;xof]uLx¿nfO{ wGojfb
lbG5' . ;fy}, a}+ssf ultljlwx¿nfO{ ;sf/fTds¿kdf hg;dIf k'¥ofOlbg] ;+rf/hut\ / k|ToIf ck|ToIf ¿kdf a}+snfO{ ;xof]u
k'¥ofpg] ;Dk"0f{ z'e]R5'sx¿k|lt klg d xflb{s cfef/ JoQm ub{5' .

ldltM @)^*÷^÷@( s'nrGb| uf}td
cWoIf

ljj/0f cflZjg df;fGt   kf}if df;fGt r}q df;fGt cfiff9 df;fGt

clwstd d"No -?=_ #!!.– #!).– @^%.– !%!.–

Go"gtd d"No -?=_ @*).– @#*.– !(#.– !$*.–
clGtd d"No -?=_ @(@.– @%).– !(^.– @@@.–
s'n sf/f]af/ z]o/ ;+Vof $),^*) ^),%&) **,#(* (^,*%^
s'n sf/f]af/ lbg %$ &$ %% %&



10

!= hkmt ul/Psf z]o/x¿sf] ljj/0fM
a}+sn] utjif{ s'g} klg z]o/ hkmt u/]sf] 5}g .

@= ;xfos sDkgLx¿;“usf] sf/f]af/M
a}+ssf s'g} ;xfos sDkgLx¿ 5}gg\ .

#= cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx¿af6 a}+snfO{ pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/LM
o:tf] s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

$= ;dLIff jif{ -@)^&÷^*_ df a}+ssf ;+rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿n] v/Lb u/]sf] z]o/ M
a}+såf/f hf/L ul/Psf] xsk|b z]o/ jfx]s cGo s'g} z]o/ vl/b ul/Psf] 5}g .

%= ;dLIff jif{ -@)^&÷^*_ df a}+ssf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/
sf/faf/df lghx¿ ;+nUg /x]sf] eP To;;DaGwdf lghx¿af6 a}+sn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/L
o:tf] s'g} hfgsf/L a}+snfO{ k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

^= ;dLIff jif{ -@)^&÷^*_ df a}+s;“u ;Da¢ ;Demf}tfx¿df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf]
af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] a]xf]/fM
o:tf] s'g} hfgsf/L a}+snfO{ k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

&= a}+sn] cfÏgf] z]o/ cfkm“}n] v/Lb u/]sf] eP To;/L cfÏgf] z]o/ v/Lb ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/sf] ;+Vof / c+lst d"No tyf
To;/L z]o/ v/Lb u/]afkt a}+sn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sdM
a}+sn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkmF}n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .

*= a}+ssf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0fk|0ffnL eP jf gePsf] / ePsf] eP To;sf]] lj:t[t ljj/0fM
a}+sn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0fk|0ffnLcGtu{t b]xfoadf]lhd sfdsf/afxL u/]sf] 5
-s_ ;+rfng k|lqmoftkm{ cfly{s ljlgodfjnL, sd{rf/L ljlgodfjnL, shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL, shf{ gLlt, lgb]{lzsf tyf

cfjZos sfo{ lgb]{lzsfx¿ tof/ u/L k|rngdf NofOPsf] 5 .
-v_ :jtGq cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fljefu u7g ul/Psf] 5 .
-u_ n]vfk/LIf0f;ldltn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|lqmofsf] lgoldt cg'udg ug]{ kl/kf6Lsf] ljsf; u/]sf] 5 .

(= ;dLIff jif{df s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0fM
-s_ sd{rf/L vr{ ?=   *,!^,*(#^(.–
-v_ sfof{no ;+rfng vr{ ?=  !&,(!,%!,%*$.–

sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !)( pkbkmf $
cg';f/sf] cltl/Qm ljj/0f



11

!)= n]vfk/LIf0f;ldltsf ;b:ox¿sf] gfdfjnL, lghx¿n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf,To; ;ldltn] u/]sf]
sfdsf/afxLsf] ljj/0f / To; ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP To;sf] ljj/0fM
-s_ n]vfk/LIf0f;ldltM

>LAffns[i0f k|;fO{ cWoIf
>Lk|sfzrGb| d}gfnL ;b:o
>Lclgg /fhe08f/L ;b:o
>L/dg pk|]tL ;b:o;lrj

-v_ ;ldltsf ;b:ox¿nfO{ a}7seQfafx]s s'g} kfl/>lds÷;'ljwf k|bfg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5}g . ;b:o–;lrjafx]s cWoIf
;b:ox¿nfO{ k|lta}7s eQf ?= $,))).– k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 .

-u_ cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df & k6s ;ldltsf] a}7s a:of], h:fdf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf] k|ltj]bgsf] ;dLIff u/L
;'wf/sf nflu Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbOPsf] 5 .

!!= ;~rfns, k|aGw;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf]
kmd{ sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg af“sL eP ;f] s'/fM
gePsf] .

!@= ;~rfns, k|aGw;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sdM

l6Kk0fLM
-s_ k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ rfns, OGwg / dd{t;+ef/;lxt ;jf/L;fwgsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . cGo sfo{sf/L txsfnfO{

lgodfg';f/ OGwg;lxt ;jf/L ;'ljwf pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 .
-v_ k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnufot a}+ssf ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ a}+ssf] lgodfg';f/ b'3{6gfaLdf, cf}ifwf]krf/aLdfsf] Joj:yf

ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} lghsf cfl>t kl/jf/sf nflu ;d]t cf}ifwf]krf/aLdf ul/Psf] 5 .
-u_ k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnufot sfo{sf/L txsf ;Dk"0f{ clws[tx¿nfO{ lgodfg';f/ df]afOn kmf]gsf] e'QmfgL a}+sn] ug]{

Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .
-3_ a}+ssf cWoIfnfO{ sfof{nok|of]hgsf] nflu uf8L;'ljwf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 .

j|m=;+ ljj/0f ;~rfns k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cGo sfo{sf/L kbflwsf/L

! a}7s eQf !!,(&,$)).))* – –
@ tnj – $#,@#,^)).)) %*,@*,&!).))
#= eQf – @%,^),))).)) !^,*!,)&).))
$= bz}+eQf÷pkxf/ – $,@),()).)) %,!#,#^).))

%= ;+rosf]if of]ubfg – $,#@,#^).)) #,^@,*&(.))

^= af]g; – k|rlnt Aff]g; P]g cg'¿k

&= 6]lnkmf]g÷df]afOn @,^!,))).–
*= OGwg $,%),))).–
(= kqklqsf !,&$,))).–
!)= uf8L;'ljwf 5}g 5 5

!!= cfjf;;'ljwf 5}g 5}g 5}g
!@ aLdf 5}g 5 5

* ljleGg pk;ldlt j}7seQf ?= $,%@,$)).– ;d]t

a}s;“u ePsf] s/f/cg'?k sd{rf/L ;]jf
lgodfjnLcg'?k
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!#= z]o/wgLn] a'lemlng af“sL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sdM
ut jif{sf] nfef+zdWo] ? !@,^*&,)*) .– z]o/wgLn] a'lemlng af“sL /x]sf] 5 .

!$= sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ v/Lb jf laqmL u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0fM
gePsf] .

!%= sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgLaLr ePsf] sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0fM
gePsf] .

!^= o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg'gadf]lhd ;+rfns;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg'kg{] cGo s'g} s'/f
gePsf] .

!&= cGo cfjZos s'/f
gePsf] .
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$=! b]lv $=!& ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ Jff;nftsf cleGg cË x'g\ .

;Defljt bfloTj  cg';"rL $=!&
;~rfnsx?sf] 3f]if0ff  cg';"rL $=@(
k"“hLsf]if tflnsf  cg';"rL $=#)
hf]lvd efl/t ;Dklt ljj/0f tflnsf  cg';"rL $=#)-s_
k|d'v ;"rsfÍx?  cg';"rL $=#!
k|d'v n]vf gLltx?  cg';"rL $=#@
n]vf ;DalGw l6Kk0fLx?  cg';"rL $=##

;DklQ cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= gub df}Hbft 8    831,453,020  626,707,721
@= g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 9    492,519,523  1,596,432,243
#= a}+s÷ljlQo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 10    181,563,412  222,477,831
$= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd 11    226,837,378  234,981,647
%= nufgL 12    2,401,437,096  2,680,167,562
^= shf{, ;fk6 tyf ljn vl/b 13    12,271,826,513  10,785,658,023
&= l:y/ ;DklQ 14    192,065,362  163,856,080
*= u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ 15 - -
(= cGo ;DklQ 16    217,335,089  206,603,842

s'n ;DklQ   16,815,037,393  16,815,037,393  16,815,037,393  16,815,037,393  16,815,037,393  16,516,884,949 16,516,884,949 16,516,884,949 16,516,884,949 16,516,884,949

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

jf;nft
k"FhL / bfloTj cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= z]o/ k"“hL 1    2,040,000,000  1,206,950,000
@= hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿ 2    132,118,924  101,319,489
#= C0fkq / a08 3 - -
$= ltg{ af“sL shf{ ;fk6L 4    805,000,000  651,151,000
%= lgIf]k bfloTj 5    13,478,333,261  14,214,481,799
^= e'QmfgL lbg'kg{] lanx¿ 6    3,781,767  2,430,232
&= k|:tfljt gub nfef+;    170,526,316  126,315,789
*= cfos/ bfloTj - -
(= cGo bfloTjx¿ 7    185,277,125  214,236,640

s'n k"“hL / bfloTj   16,815,037,393  16,815,037,393  16,815,037,393  16,815,037,393  16,815,037,393  16,516,884,949 16,516,884,949 16,516,884,949 16,516,884,949 16,516,884,949

-jfn s[i0f k|;fO{_ -dgf]x/ bf; d"n_ -clgg /fhe08f/L_ -k|sfz rGb| d}gfnL_ -cljgfz kGt_
;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns

-/fdwg >]i7_ -/fhg l;+x e08f/L_ -s'n rGb| uf}td_ -k|lbk h+u kf08]_ -ef]nf ljqmd yfkf_
k|d'v ljQ clws[t k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cWoIf ;+rfns ;+rfns

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
efis/ l;+x nfnf, Pkm l; P

kf6{g/
P;=cf/=kf08] P08 sDkgL

rf6{8{ PsfpG]6]G6;
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l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h"nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h"nfO{ @)!!_

gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fa
ljj/0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= Aofh cfDbfgL 18  1,795,232,613  1,398,830,691
@= Aofh vr{ 19  1,236,322,309  950,898,397

v'b Aofh cfDbfgL  558,910,304558,910,304558,910,304558,910,304558,910,304  447,932,294 447,932,294 447,932,294 447,932,294 447,932,294

#= sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 20  32,533,280  25,134,295
$= cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL 21  65,120,646  67,846,729
%= ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL 22  13,282,587  15,275,077

s'n ;~rfng cfDbfgL  669,846,817669,846,817669,846,817669,846,817669,846,817  556,188,395 556,188,395 556,188,395 556,188,395 556,188,395

^= sd{rf/L vr{ 23  81,689,369  63,666,888
&= cGo ;~rfng vr{ 24  179,151,584  131,429,895
*= ;6xL 36a9 gf]S;fg 22  – –

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf  409,005,864409,005,864409,005,864409,005,864409,005,864  361,091,612 361,091,612 361,091,612 361,091,612 361,091,612

(= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx? 25  103,368,282  57,123,667

;~rfng d'gfkmf  305,637,582  303,967,945

!)= u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷vr{ 26  6,730,251  1,172,728
!!= ;Defljt gf]S;fg Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ 27  –  –

lgoldt sf/f]af/af6 ePsf] d'gfkmf  312,367,833312,367,833312,367,833312,367,833312,367,833  305,140,673 305,140,673 305,140,673 305,140,673 305,140,673

!@= c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x?af6 ePsf] d'gfkmf÷-vr{_ 28  –  –

;Dk"0f{ sf/f]af/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v'b d'gfkmf  312,367,833312,367,833312,367,833312,367,833312,367,833  305,140,673 305,140,673 305,140,673 305,140,673 305,140,673

!#= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf  28,397,076  27,740,061
!$= cfos/ Joj:yf  85,616,623  83,838,814
o; jif{sf] s/ Joj:yf  91,661,290  88,318,919
laut jif{;Ddsf] s/ Joj:yf
o; jif{sf] :yug s/ cfDbfgL÷vr{  -6,044,667_  -4,480,105_

v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  198,354,134198,354,134198,354,134198,354,134198,354,134  193,561,798 193,561,798 193,561,798 193,561,798 193,561,798

!* b]lv @* ;Ddsf cg';'rLx? Jff;nftsf cleGg cË x'g\ .

-jfn s[i0f k|;fO{_ -dgf]x/ bf; d"n_ -clgg /fhe08f/L_ -k|sfz rGb| d}gfnL_ -cljgfz kGt_
;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns

-/fdwg >]i7_ -/fhg l;+x e08f/L_ -s'n rGb| uf}td_ -k|lbk h+u kf08]_ -ef]nf ljqmd yfkf_
k|d'v ljQ clws[t k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cWoIf ;+rfns ;+rfns

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
efis/ l;+x nfnf, Pkm l; P

kf6{g/
P;=cf/=kf08] P08 sDkgL

rf6{8{ PsfpG]6]G6;
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l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
gfkmf–gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fa

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

cfDbfgL

!= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt d'gfkmf  27,108,233  3,246,163
@= o; jif{sf] d'gfkmf  198,354,134  193,561,798
#= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if  – –

$= z]o/ lk|dLod  40,000,000  –

hDdf 265,462,367265,462,367265,462,367265,462,367265,462,367  196,807,961 196,807,961 196,807,961 196,807,961 196,807,961

vr{

!= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt gf]S;fg  –  –
@= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg  –  –
#= ;fwf/0f hu]8fsf]if  39,670,827  38,712,360
$= e}k/L cfpg] hu]8fsf]if

%= ;+:yf ljsf;sf]if
^= nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if
&= sd{rf/L ;DalGw hu]8fx?
*= k|:tfljt nfef+z  170,526,316  126,315,789
(= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ hf/L  40,000,000
!)= ljz]if hu]8fsf]if

!!= ;6xL 36a9sf]if  117,474
!@= k"“hL lkmtf{ hu]8fsf]if
!#= k"“hL ;dfof]hg sf]if
!$= ut jif{sf] ;dfof]hg
!%= :yug s/ hu]8fsf]if  6,044,667  4,480,105
!^= nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if  74,000

 hDdf 256,241,810256,241,810256,241,810256,241,810256,241,810  169,699,728 169,699,728 169,699,728 169,699,728 169,699,728

     !&= ;l~rt d'gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 9,220,5579,220,5579,220,5579,220,5579,220,557  27,108,233 27,108,233 27,108,233 27,108,233 27,108,233

-jfn s[i0f k|;fO{_ -dgf]x/ bf; d"n_ -clgg /fhe08f/L_ -k|sfz rGb| d}gfnL_ -cljgfz kGt_
;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns

-/fdwg >]i7_ -/fhg l;+x e08f/L_ -s'n rGb| uf}td_ -k|lbk h+u kf08]_ -ef]nf ljqmd yfkf_
k|d'v ljQ clws[t k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cWoIf ;+rfns ;+rfns

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
efis/ l;+x nfnf, Pkm l; P

kf6{g/
P;=cf/=kf08] P08 sDkgL

rf6{8{ PsfpG]6]G6;
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l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
gub k|jfx ljj/0f

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

s_ sf/f]af/ ;~rfngaf6 gub k|jfx
!= gub k|flKt  1,837,794,2901,837,794,2901,837,794,2901,837,794,2901,837,794,290  1,503,563,528 1,503,563,528 1,503,563,528 1,503,563,528 1,503,563,528

!=! Jofh cfDbfgL  1,717,442,606  1,394,012,457
!=@ sldzg tyf l8isfpG6 cfDbfgL  34,022,063  25,726,434
!=# ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/af6 cfDbfgL  14,478,724  14,805,180
!=$ ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;"nL  –
!=% cGo cfDbfgL  71,850,897  69,019,457

 @= gub e'QmfgL  1,533,597,5511,533,597,5511,533,597,5511,533,597,5511,533,597,551  1,159,326,448 1,159,326,448 1,159,326,448 1,159,326,448 1,159,326,448
@=! Jofh vr{  1,257,100,706  919,187,463
@=@ sd{rf/L vr{  81,689,369  57,276,736
@=# sfof{no ;+rfng vr{  123,777,226  88,862,249
@=$ cfos/ e'QmfgL  71,030,250  94,000,000
@=% cGo vr{  –

 sfo{ut k"“hL ultljlw clwsf] gub k|jfx  304,196,739304,196,739304,196,739304,196,739304,196,739  344,237,080 344,237,080 344,237,080 344,237,080 344,237,080
 ;~rfng ;DalGw rfn' ;Dkltdf sdL÷-a[l4_  -1,557,783,387_-1,557,783,387_-1,557,783,387_-1,557,783,387_-1,557,783,387_  -2,033,069,821_ -2,033,069,821_ -2,033,069,821_ -2,033,069,821_ -2,033,069,821_

!= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sddf sdL÷-j[l4_  8,144,269  665,418,353
@= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_  –  –
#= shf{ tyf ljN; vl/bdf sdL÷-j[l4_  -1,589,347,680_  -2,714,667,530_
$= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_  23,420,024  16,179,356

 ;~rfng ;DalGw rfn' bfloTjdf sdL÷-a[l4_  -330,199,233_-330,199,233_-330,199,233_-330,199,233_-330,199,233_  2,498,492,743 2,498,492,743 2,498,492,743 2,498,492,743 2,498,492,743
!= lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷a[l4  -736,148,538_  2,690,056,200
@= ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lhtdf -sdL_÷a[l4  –  –
#= cNksfnLg ;fk6Ldf -sdL_÷a[l4  655,000,000  -100,000,000_
$= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷a[l4  -249,050,695_  -91,563,457_

 v_ nufgL sf/f]af/df gub k|jfx  310,029,561310,029,561310,029,561310,029,561310,029,561  -727,966,097_ -727,966,097_ -727,966,097_ -727,966,097_ -727,966,097_
!= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-a[l4_  278,730,466  -652,830,178_
@= l:y/ ;DklQdf sdL÷-a[l4_  -82,529,357_  -83,967,419_
#= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf Jofh cfDbfgL  113,828,452  8,831,500
$= nfef+z cfDbfgL  –
%= cGo  –

 u_ ljlQo sf/f]af/af6 gub k|jfx  334,870,617  708,101,000
!= bL3{sfnLg C0f -a08, l8a]~r/ cflb_ df a[l4÷-sdL_
@= z]o/ k"“hLdf a[l4÷-sdL_  836,021,617  206,950,000
#= cGo bfloTjdf a[l4÷-sdL_
$= g]kfn /fi6«a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot÷k'g/shf{df a[l4÷-sdL_  -501,151,000_  501,151,000

 3_ gub tyf a}+s df}Hbftsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf6 cfDbfgL÷vr{  -1,196,137_-1,196,137_-1,196,137_-1,196,137_-1,196,137_  469,897 469,897 469,897 469,897 469,897
 ª_ o; jif{sf] ;Dk"0f{ ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx  -940,081,840_-940,081,840_-940,081,840_-940,081,840_-940,081,840_  790,264,802 790,264,802 790,264,802 790,264,802 790,264,802
 r_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] z'?sf] df}Hbft  2,445,617,7952,445,617,7952,445,617,7952,445,617,7952,445,617,795  1,655,352,993 1,655,352,993 1,655,352,993 1,655,352,993 1,655,352,993
 5_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft  1,505,535,9551,505,535,9551,505,535,9551,505,535,9551,505,535,955  2,445,617,795 2,445,617,795 2,445,617,795 2,445,617,795 2,445,617,795

-jfn s[i0f k|;fO{_ -dgf]x/ bf; d"n_ -clgg /fhe08f/L_ -k|sfz rGb| d}gfnL_ -cljgfz kGt_
;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns ;+rfns

-/fdwg >]i7_ -/fhg l;+x e08f/L_ -s'n rGb| uf}td_ -k|lbk h+u kf08]_ -ef]nf ljqmd yfkf_
k|d'v ljQ clws[t k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cWoIf ;+rfns ;+rfns

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
efis/ l;+x nfnf, Pkm l; P

kf6{g/
P;=cf/=kf08] P08 sDkgL

rf6{8{ PsfpG]6]G6;
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z]o/ :jfldTj

!= :jb]zL :jfldTj   100  2,000,000,000  1,000,000,000  100

!=! g]kfn ;/sf/ – –

!=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿

!=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿ 3.86  77,279,000

!=$ cGo ;+:yfx¿ – –

!=% ;j{;fwf/0f  30.00  600,000,000  300,000,000  30

!=^ cGo  66.14  1,322,721,000  700,000,000  70

@= j}b]lzs :jfldTj

hDdf  100 100 100 100 100  2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000  1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000  100 100 100 100 100

z]o/ :jfldTj ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

% z]o/ k"“hL z]o/ k"“hL  %

cg';"rL !

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= z]o/ k"“hL

!=! clws[t k"“hL  5,000,000,0005,000,000,0005,000,000,0005,000,000,0005,000,000,000  2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000

s_ %),))),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n] 5,000,000,000  2,000,000,000
v_ ======gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt ?= ======n]
u_ =====l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt ?= ======n]

!=@  hf/L k"“hL  3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000 3,000,000,000  2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000

s_ #),))),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n]      3,000,000,000  2,000,000,000
v_ ======gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt ?= ======n]
u_ =====l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt ?= ======n]

!=#  r'Qmf k"“hL  2,040,000,000 2,040,000,000 2,040,000,000 2,040,000,000 2,040,000,000  1,206,950,000 1,206,950,000 1,206,950,000 1,206,950,000 1,206,950,000

s_ @),))),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n]           2,000,000,000  1,000,000,000
v_ ======gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt ?= ======n]
u_ =====l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt ?= ======n]

!=$ k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/  40,000,00040,000,00040,000,00040,000,00040,000,000

!=% sN; Og P8efG; 206,950,000206,950,000206,950,000206,950,000206,950,000

!=% hDdf  2,040,000,0002,040,000,0002,040,000,0002,040,000,0002,040,000,000  1,206,950,000 1,206,950,000 1,206,950,000 1,206,950,000 1,206,950,000

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
z]o/ k"“hL tyf :jfldTj

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
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l;=g+ Gffd, y/ z]o/ lsQf r'Qmf ¿= k|ltzt

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
)=%Ü eGbf a9L :jfldTj ePsf] z]o/wgLsf] ljj/0f

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

1,132,690  113,269,000  5.66

960,000  96,000,000  4.80

772,790  77,279,000  3.86

500,000  50,000,000  2.50

412,000  41,200,000  2.06

402,500  40,250,000  2.01

375,000  37,500,000  1.88

375,000  37,500,000  1.88

375,000  37,500,000  1.88

315,000  31,500,000  1.58

312,500  31,250,000  1.56

300,000  30,000,000  1.50

300,000  30,000,000  1.50

290,000  29,000,000  1.45

287,000  28,700,000  1.44

287,000  28,700,000  1.44

200,000  20,000,000  1.00

200,000  20,000,000  1.00

200,000  20,000,000  1.00

200,000  20,000,000  1.00

200,000  20,000,000  1.00

187,500  18,750,000  0.94

187,500  18,750,000  0.94

177,500  17,750,000  0.89

172,500  17,250,000  0.86

170,000  17,000,000  0.85

170,000  17,000,000  0.85

150,000  15,000,000  0.75

150,000  15,000,000  0.75

149,900  14,990,000  0.75

141,800  14,180,000  0.71

141,150  14,115,000  0.71

140,000  14,000,000  0.70

125,000  12,500,000  0.63

 124,900  12,490,000  0.62

123,600  12,360,000  0.62

113,650  11,365,000  0.57

110,000  11,000,000  0.55

105,280  10,528,000  0.53

100,000  10,000,000  0.50

100,000  10,000,000  0.50

! >L /f]8;f] l/on:6]6 k|f=nL=

@ >L pld{nf kf08]

# >L gful/s nufgL sf]if

$ >L ljh]g hf]zL

% >L csf/f 8]enk;{ k|f=nL=

^ >L dgf]x/ bf; d'n

& >L /ljGb|dfg l;+x k|wfg

* >L ;f]gL hf]zL

( >L kljq s'df/ sfsL{

!) >L huGgfy 1jfnL

!! >L k]|d axfb'/ >]i7

!@ 8f= z+s/ k|;fb zdf{

!# >L /d]z zdf{

!$ >L ;Gtf]if lji6

!% >L ;fljqL zdf{

!^ >L xfO8f] P08 Oge]i6d]06 k|f=ln=

!& >L clgn s'df/ 9'+u]n

!* >L ef]nf ljqmd yfkf

!( >L g/]Gb| s'df/ b]j e§

@) >L ch'{g k|;fb zdf{

@! >L ;'nf]rg /fh /fhe08f/L

@@ >L alb| s'df/ >]i7

@# >L w'j s'df/ >]i7

@$ >L pld{nf >]i7

@% >L k|tfk h+u kf08]

@^ >L dlgtf e§/fO{

@& >L /ldtf e§/fO{

@* >L /fh]z v8sf

@( >L l;4fy{ ljqmd yfkf

#) >L /fd k|;fb >]i7

#! >L clgg /fh e08F/L

#@ >L ;GWof /]UdL l;jfsf]6L

## >L lrGtfdl0F e§/fO{

#$ >L >j0F s'df/ /f0Ff

#% >L sdn k|;fb 1jfnL

#^ >L /fdwg >]i7

#& >L k/d]Zj/ k|;fb /f}lgof/

#* >L ;'jf; >]i7

#( >L /fh]Gb| k|;fb sfo:y

$) >L /Def kf08]

$! >L k|1fg h+u axfb'/ /f0ff

cg';"rL !
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cg';"rL @

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
hu]8f tyf sf]ifx?

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

 != ;fwf/0F÷a}wflgs hu]8f sf]]if  108,513,421  68,842,594
 @= k"“hLut hu]8F sf]if  2,971,617
 #= k"“hL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if
 $= k"“hL ;dfof]hg sf]if
 %= cGo hu]]8f tyf sf]ifx?

%=! e}k/L sf]if
%=@ ;+:yfut ljsf; sf]if
%=# nfef+; ;dLs/0f sf]if

%=$ ljz]if hu]8f sf]if
%=% ;DklQ k'gd'{NofÍg sf]if
%=^ :yug s/ hu]8f  10,524,772  4,480,105
%=& cGo :jtGq sf]if
%=* cGo hUf]8F sf]if  74,000  74,000

 ̂ = ;l~rt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  9,220,557  27,108,233
 &= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if  814,557  814,557

                   hDdf  132,118,924132,118,924132,118,924132,118,924132,118,924  101,319,489 101,319,489 101,319,489 101,319,489 101,319,489
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cg';"rL #

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
C0fkq tyf a08

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!==========k|ltzt a08÷C0fkq k|lt j08÷C0fkq ?=========n]=====
ldlt ======df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ======df r'Qmf x'g]
-xfn;Ddsf] l/l8Dk;g\ l/he{ /sd ?============_

@==========k|ltzt a08÷C0fkq k|lt j08÷C0fkq ?=========n]===== –
ldlt ======df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ======df r'Qmf x'g]
-xfn;Ddsf] l/l8Dk;g\ l/he{ /sd ?============_ –
#==========

hDdf –

cg';"rL $

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
ltg{ af“sL shf{ -;fk6L_

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

s_ :jb]zL

!= g]kfn ;/sf/
@= g]kfn /fi6« a}s –  501,151,000
#= l/kf]] bfloTj
$= cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf  805,000,000  150,000,000
%= cGo ljQLo ;+:yfx¿
^= cGo

hDdf   805,000,000  805,000,000  805,000,000  805,000,000  805,000,000  651,151,000 651,151,000 651,151,000 651,151,000 651,151,000

v_ ljb]zL

 != a}sx¿
 @= cGo

hDdf

hDdf -s ± v_   805,000,000  805,000,000  805,000,000  805,000,000  805,000,000  651,151,000 651,151,000 651,151,000 651,151,000 651,151,000
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cg';"rL %

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
lgIf]k lx;fa

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= Jofh ltg"{ gkg{] vftfx?

s= rNtL lx;fa    319,126,233 319,126,233 319,126,233 319,126,233 319,126,233  383,156,703 383,156,703 383,156,703 383,156,703 383,156,703
! :jb]zL d'b|fdf    294,544,182  374,893,758

!=! g]kfn ;/sf/   148,048,781  154,562,436
!=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿   676,242  105,900
!=# cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  7,756,585  39,257,446
!=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  111,761,221  120,874,449
!=% JolQmut   12,882,248  47,724,193
!=^ cGo   13,419,105  12,369,334

@ ljb]zL d'b|fdf   24,582,051  8,262,945
@=! g]kfn ;/sf/

@=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿
@=# cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿
@=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿   24,563,110  8,222,560
@=% JolQmut   18,941  40,385
@=^ cGo

v= dflh{g   58,423,846 58,423,846 58,423,846 58,423,846 58,423,846  76,585,468 76,585,468 76,585,468 76,585,468 76,585,468
!= sd{rf/L hdfgt
@= hdfgt dflh{g   21,864,700  59,078,651
#= k|lttkq dflh{g   36,559,146  17,506,817

u= cGo

! :jb]zL d'b|fdf
!=! ljQLo ;+:yfx¿

!=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿
!=# JolQmut

@ ljb]zL d'b|fdf
@=! ljQLo ;+:yfx¿
@=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿
@=# JolQmut

Jofh ltg"{ gkg{] vftfx?sf] hDdf   377,550,079 377,550,079 377,550,079 377,550,079 377,550,079  459,742,171 459,742,171 459,742,171 459,742,171 459,742,171
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l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
lgIf]k lx;fa

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= Jofh ltg'kg{] vftfx?

s= art lx;fa   3,235,768,214 3,235,768,214 3,235,768,214 3,235,768,214 3,235,768,214  3,809,137,370 3,809,137,370 3,809,137,370 3,809,137,370 3,809,137,370
!= :jb]]zL d'b|fdf   3,214,508,210  3,773,317,467

!=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿   708,636  3,517,488
!=@ JolQmut   3,213,476,863  3,769,799,979
!=# cGo   322,711

@= ljb]zL d'b|fdf   21,260,004 21,260,004 21,260,004 21,260,004 21,260,004  35,819,903 35,819,903 35,819,903 35,819,903 35,819,903
@=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿  736
@=@ JolQmut   21,259,268  35,819,903
@=# cGo

v= d'2tL lx;fa   6,016,562,712 6,016,562,712 6,016,562,712 6,016,562,712 6,016,562,712  6,531,410,405 6,531,410,405 6,531,410,405 6,531,410,405 6,531,410,405
!= :jb]]zL d'b|fdf   5,442,908,712  6,055,789,966

!=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿   3,435,882,991  4,143,602,704
!=@ JolQmut   1,821,233,334  1,912,187,262
!=# cGo  185,792,387

@= ljb]zL d'b|fdf   573,654,000  475,620,439
@=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿   570,800,000  468,285,139
@=@ JolQmut   2,854,000  7,335,300
@=# cGo

u= dfu]sf] avt ltg"{kg{] lx;fa       3,848,452,256 3,848,452,256 3,848,452,256 3,848,452,256 3,848,452,256  3,414,191,853 3,414,191,853 3,414,191,853 3,414,191,853 3,414,191,853
!= :jb]]zL d'b|fdf   3,837,833,083  3,398,643,718

!=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿   8,138  308,510,488
!=@ cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿   2,472,424,458  1,326,311,128
!=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿   866,633,186  522,554,564
!=$ JolQmut   467,659,139  1,194,822,015
!=% cGo   31,108,163  46,445,523

@= ljb]zL d'b|fdf   10,619,173  15,548,135
@=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿
@=@ cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿
@=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿
@=$ JolQmut 15,548,135
@=% cGo  10,619,173

3 ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6

!=! ;+3 ;+:yfx?
!=@ JolQmut
!=# cGo

Jofh ltg'kg{] vftfx?sf] hDdf   13,100,783,182 13,100,783,182 13,100,783,182 13,100,783,182 13,100,783,182  13,754,739,628 13,754,739,628 13,754,739,628 13,754,739,628 13,754,739,628

hDdf lgIf]k -!±@_   13,478,333,261 13,478,333,261 13,478,333,261 13,478,333,261 13,478,333,261  14,214,481,799 14,214,481,799 14,214,481,799 14,214,481,799 14,214,481,799
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l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
e"QmfgL lbg'kg{] lanx?

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

cg';"rL ^

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= :jb]]zL d'b|f   3,781,767  2,430,232
@= ljb]zL d'b|f – –

 hDdf   3,781,767 3,781,767 3,781,767 3,781,767 3,781,767  2,430,232 2,430,232 2,430,232 2,430,232 2,430,232

cg';"rL &

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
cGo bfloTj

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

 != k]G;g sf]if   11,207,499  6,390,152
 @= sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if – –
 #= sd{rf/L sNof0f sf]if – –

 $= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf   28,397,076  27,740,061
 %= lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL lbg af“sL Jofh   27,189,155  43,971,424
 ^= ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL lbg af“sL Jofh   1,068,356  5,064,484
 &= kfsL g;s]sf] l8:sfpG6 / sldzg   5,614,365  4,125,582
 *= ;08«L qm]l86;{   353,453  184,500
 (= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa  9,057 –

 !)= :yug s/ bfloTj – –
 !!= e'QmfgL lbg' af“sL nfef+;   12,687,080  9,484,135
 !@= cGo   98,751,084  117,276,302

s= P;= l;= l6 ltg'{kg{] lx;fa   1,839,025  38,760,480
v= cGo ltg'kg{] bfloTj   82,741,168  57,979,990
u= Jofh e'QmfgLdf clu|d s/ s§L   7,882,690  15,323,506
3= clu|d s/ s§L   1,392,576  175,488
ª= l/6]G;g dlg   1,688,984  2,313,437
r= Dofb k'u]sf] d'2tL /l;b   1,155,399  1,075,000
5= vr{ Joj:yf   2,051,242  1,648,401

 hDdf 185,277,125185,277,125185,277,125185,277,125185,277,125  214,236,640 214,236,640 214,236,640 214,236,640 214,236,640
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l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sdx?

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

cg';"rL !!

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= :jb]]zL d'b|f   77,000,000  220,000,000
@= ljb]zL d'b|f   149,837,378  14,981,647

 hDdf    226,837,378  226,837,378  226,837,378  226,837,378  226,837,378  234,981,647 234,981,647 234,981,647 234,981,647 234,981,647

cg';"rL !@

ljj/0f k|of]hg o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6]]«h/L lan 728,432,096  970,261,900
@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq – –

#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq 385,450,000  385,450,000
$= g]=/f=a}+s C0fkq – –
%= ljb]zL C0fkq – –
^= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yf  1,141,155,000  1,057,275,000
&= ljb]zL a}+s  142,700,000  263,480,662
*= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] z]o/  3,700,000  3,700,000
(= ;+ul7t ;++:yfx?sf] l8j]Gr/ tyf aG8 –

!)= cGo nufgL –

s'n nufgL – 2,401,437,0962,401,437,0962,401,437,0962,401,437,0962,401,437,096  2,680,167,562 2,680,167,562 2,680,167,562 2,680,167,562 2,680,167,562

Joj:yf – – –

v'b nufgL – 2,401,437,0962,401,437,0962,401,437,0962,401,437,0962,401,437,096  2,680,167,562 2,680,167,562 2,680,167,562 2,680,167,562 2,680,167,562

Jofkfl/s cGo

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
nufgL

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
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cg';"rL !@ -s_

cg';"rL !@=!
l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
Jofkfl/s nufgL (Held for Trading)

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f k/n d'No kl5Nnf] xfnsf] o; jif{ ut jif{ s}lkmot
ahf/ ahf/ gfkmf÷ gfkmf÷

d'No -s_ d'No -v_ -gf]S;fg_ -gf]S;fg_
/sd /sd

-v —s_

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L ljn
@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq
#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq
$= g=/f=a}+s C0fkq
%= ljb]zL C0fkq
^= :j]bzL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/
&= :j]bzL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] l8j]Gr/ tyf a08
*= :j]bzL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf a08
(= ljb]zL a}+s nufgL -Placement_
!)= cGt/ a}+s nufgL (Inter Bank Lending)
!!= cGo nufgL

s'n nufgL

ljj/0f k/n d"No ahf/ d"No  Joa:yf /sd o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿
 ? cg';f/ ¿

!= z]o/ nufgL – 3,700,0003,700,0003,700,0003,700,0003,700,000  3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000
!=! g];gn a}lsª OlG;Ro'zg – –

!@))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n]  1,200,000  1,200,000 1,200,000
!=@ g]kfn lsNol/u xfp; –

@%))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n]  2,500,000 –  2,500,000 2,500,000
!=# ======================

@= l8j]~r/ tyf a08 nufgL – –
@=! ======================
@=@ ======================
@=# ======================

s"n nufgL – – 3,700,0003,700,0003,700,0003,700,0003,700,000  3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000

#= hf]lvd;DaGwL Joj:yf – –
#=! ut jif{ ;Ddsf] Joj:yf – –
#=@ o; aif{sf] yk Joj:yf – –

s"n Joj:yf – –

v"b nufgL – – 3,700,0003,700,0003,700,0003,700,0003,700,000  3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 3,700,000

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
z]o/, l8j]~r/ tyf a08df nufgL
#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
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cg';"rL !@=@

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
e"QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/0f ug]{ nufgL (Held to Maturity)

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f k/n d'No xfn;Ddsf] o; jif{sf] o; jif{ ut jif{ s}lkmot
-s_ Iflt Iflt /sd gfkmf÷ gfkmf÷

/sd -v_ -u_ -gf]S;fg_ -gf]S;fg_
/sd /sd

-s–v–u_

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L ljn  728,432,096
@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq

#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq  385,450,000
$= g=/f=a}+s C0fkq
%= ljb]zL C0fkq
^= :j]bzL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/
&= :j]bzL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] l8j]Gr/ tyf a08
*= :j]bzL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf a08
(= ljb]zL a}+s nufgL -Placement_  142,700,000
!)= cGo nufgL  1,141,155,000

s'n nufgL  2,397,737,0962,397,737,0962,397,737,0962,397,737,0962,397,737,096

cg';"rL !@=#
l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8

laqmLsf] nflu pknAw nufgL (Available for Sale)
#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f k/n d'No kl5Nnf] xfnsf] o; jif{ ut jif{ s}lkmot
ahf/ ahf/ sf]if gfkmf÷

d'No -s_ d'No -v_ ;dfof]hg -gf]S;fg_
/sd /sd
-v–s_

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L ljn
@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq
#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq
$= g=/f=a}+s C0fkq

%= ljb]zL C0fkq
^= :j]bzL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/
&= :j]bzL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] l8j]Gr/ tyf a08
*= :j]bzL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf a08  3,700,000
(= ljb]zL a}+s nufgL -Placement_
!)= cGo nufgL

s'n nufgL  3,700,0003,700,0003,700,0003,700,0003,700,000
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cg';"rL !# -s_

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
shf{, ;fk6 / laN; vl/bsf] ;'/If0f

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

-s_ ;"/lIft   12,514,231,534 12,514,231,534 12,514,231,534 12,514,231,534 12,514,231,534  10,924,883,854 10,924,883,854 10,924,883,854 10,924,883,854 10,924,883,854
!= rn÷crn ;DklQsf] ;"/IF0fdf   7,290,992,627  6,740,711,637
@= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] hdfgtdf
#= ;/sf/L hdfgtdf
$= cGt/fli6«{o >]0fLs[t a}+ssf] hdfgtdf

%= lgof{t sfuhft -Export Document) sf] ;'/If0fdf
^= d"2tL /l;bsf] ;'/If0fdf   266,852,876  300,705,099

s_ ;+:yfsf] cfÏg} d"2tL /l;bsf] ;"/If0fdf  236,859,614  261,207,288
v_ cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] d"2tL /l;bsf] ;"/If0fdf  29,993,262  39,497,811

&= ;/sf/L C0fkqsf] ;"/If0fdf –
*= sfp06/ hdfgtdf

(= JolQmut hdfgtdf
!)= cGo ;"/If0fdf   4,956,386,031  3,883,467,118

-v_ c;"/lIft

hDdf   12,514,231,534 12,514,231,534 12,514,231,534 12,514,231,534 12,514,231,534  10,924,883,854 10,924,883,854 10,924,883,854 10,924,883,854 10,924,883,854
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cg';"rL !%

C0fL jf kf6L{sf] gfd u}/ a}lsÍ ;DklQ s'n u}/ a}lsÍ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf v"b u}/ a}lsË ut jif{ ¿
7]ufgf ;sf/ u/]sf] ldlt ;DklQ /sd ¿ ;DklQ ¿k|ltzt /sd ¿

- -
-

- -
-

hDdf - - -

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
u}/ a}lsÍ ;DklQ

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

cg';"rL !^

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= d;nGb df}}Hbft  6,579,358  7,506,087
@= nufgLdf c;'n ug{ af“sL cfDbfgL  16,621,425  52,659,870
#= shf{df c;'n ug{ af“sL Jofh  74,449,832  27,061,337

Go'gM Jofh d"NtaL /sd  -74,449,832_  -27,061,337_
$= c;'n ug{ af“sL sldzg  –
%= ;G8«L 8]6;{  6,361,758  6,467,601
^= sd{rf/L ;fk6L / k]ZsL  84,316,811  71,116,006
&= clu|d e'QmfgL  9,151,196  7,230,012
*= dfu{:y gub  –
(= dfu{:y cGo -r]s ;d]t_  270,878  24,019,874
!)= ljgf ;'rgf 8«fkm\6sf] e'QmfgL
!!= ckn]vg x'g af“sL vr{

!@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa –
!#= :yug s/ ;DklQ  10,473,679  4,429,012
!$= cGo  83,559,984  33,175,380

s= kfpg' kg{] cGo  76,613,595  76,424,503.49  16,973,737
36fpg]M gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 189,091.51
v= Pl6Pd sf8{ df}Hbft 254,946  1,020,786
u= w/f}6L   589,328  482,353
3= clu|d s/ e'QmfgL 240,026,816  1,720,618  8,526,070
ª= cfos/ bfloTj 238,306,198
r= P;l;6Laf6 kfpg'kg{] 1,683,147  2,633,550
5= ljsf; j08df lk|ldod 2,887,442  3,538,884

hDdf  217,335,089217,335,089217,335,089217,335,089217,335,089  206,603,842 206,603,842 206,603,842 206,603,842 206,603,842

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
cGo ;DklQ

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
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cg';"rL !^ -s_

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/0f_

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿

! jif{ ;Dd ! jif{b]lv # jif{;Dd # jif{eGbf dfly hDdf

!= shf{df c;'n ug{ af“sL Jofh   74,449,832 - -  74,449,832  27,061,337
@= ljgf ;"rgf 8«fÏ6sf] e'QmfgL - - - - -
#= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa - - - - -
$= :jb]zL tyf ljb]zL Ph]G;L lx;fa

ut jif{ ¿

cg';"rL !&

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= ;+:yfpk/ bfjL k/]sf t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf]

@= k|lttkqx? -k'/f /sd_  441,756,972  621,057,793
s_ ^ dlxgf eGbf sd cjlwsf]  225,920,951  196,743,089
v_ ^ dlxgf eGbf a9L cjlwsf]  215,836,021  424,314,704

#= k'gM l8:sfpG6 ul/Psf lanx?
$= Dofb gf3L g;s]sf] Uof/]G6L÷a08  393,097,290  792,715,931

s_ la8 a08  126,956,718  77,888,545
v_ k/km/d]G; a08  266,140,572  714,827,386
u_ cGo Uof/]06L÷a08

%= r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g af“sL z]o/ nufgL
^= km/jf8{ PS:r]~h sG6«fS6sf] af“sL bfloTjx?
&= sn]S;gdf /x]sf lanx?  6,402,424  6,402,424
*= d~h"/L tyf ;dy{g (Acceptance and Endorsement)  102,343,706  143,476,382
(= k|Tofe"lt k|lta4tf (Underwriting Commitment)

!)= ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|lta4tf  2,301,110,510  1,792,945,236
!!= cGt/f{li6«o >]0fLs[t a}+ssf] sfp06 / Uof/]06Ldf lbPsf] Uof/]06L
!@= clu|d e'QmfgL Uof/]]06L (Advance Payment Guarantee)  123,710,117  144,215,574
!#= shf{ k|jfxsf] nflu ljQLo hdfgt (Financial Guarantee)

!$= cfos/ afkt ;Defljt bfloTj (Contingent Liabilites on Income Tax)

!%= cGo

hDdf  3,368,421,0193,368,421,0193,368,421,0193,368,421,0193,368,421,019  3,500,813,340 3,500,813,340 3,500,813,340 3,500,813,340 3,500,813,340

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
;Defljt bfloTjx?

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
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cg';"rL !*

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
Jofh cfDbfgL

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

s= shf{, ;fk6 / clwljsif{df 1,631,341,724  1,182,271,417
!= shf{ ;fk6  1,053,419,327  693,436,908
@= clwljsif{  577,922,397  488,834,509

v= nufgLdf 77,986,527  46,748,495
!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C0fkq  77,986,527  46,748,495

s_ 6]«h/L laN;  44,497,514  38,974,042
v_ ljsf; C0fkq  33,489,013  7,774,453
u_ /fli6«o artkq

@= ljb]zL C0fkq

s_==============
v_=============

#= g]kfn /fi6« a}ssf] C0fkq
$= l8j]~r/ tyf a08
%= cGt/a}+s nufgLdf Jofh  35,263,426  146,424,215

 -s_ :jb]zL a}++s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx?  35,263,426  146,424,215
 -v_ ljbzL a}+sx?

u= Ph]G;L df}Hbftdf 578,499  971,945
!= :jb]zL a}++s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx?  578,499  943,522
@= ljbzL a}+sx?  –  28,423

3= dfu tyf cNk;'rgfdf k|fKt x'g] df}Hbftdf 50,062,437 22,414,619
    != :jb]zL a}++s 49,466,127 22,414,619

@= ljbzL a}+s  596,310  –

ª cGodf –  –
!= ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6  –  –
@= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{
#= cGo

hDdf 1,795,232,6131,795,232,6131,795,232,6131,795,232,6131,795,232,613  1,398,830,691 1,398,830,691 1,398,830,691 1,398,830,691 1,398,830,691
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cg';"rL !(

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

s= lgIf]k bfloTjdf   1,116,419,226 1,116,419,226 1,116,419,226 1,116,419,226 1,116,419,226  899,706,152 899,706,152 899,706,152 899,706,152 899,706,152
!= d"2tL lgIf]k   644,574,273  468,274,199

!=! :jb]zL d'b|f   626,470,598  460,954,040
!=@ ljb]zL d'b|f   18,103,675  7,320,159

@= art lgIf]k   244,170,532  233,328,338
@=! :jb]zL d'b|f   244,027,795  233,132,552
@=@ ljb]zL d'b|f  142,737  195,786

#= dfu]sf] avt ltg'{kg{] lgIf]k   227,674,421  198,103,615
#=! :jb]zL d'b|f   227,626,962  198,062,884
#=@ ljb]zL d'b|f   47,459  40,731

$= ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6

v= shf{ ;fk6df   119,903,083 119,903,083 119,903,083 119,903,083 119,903,083  51,192,245 51,192,245 51,192,245 51,192,245 51,192,245
!= C0fkq tyf a08

@= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt shf{   51,935,072  5,064,484
#= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{   67,968,011  46,127,761
$= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yf
%= cGo shf{

u= cGo

hDdf   1,236,322,309 1,236,322,309 1,236,322,309 1,236,322,309 1,236,322,309  950,898,397 950,898,397 950,898,397 950,898,397 950,898,397

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
Jofh vr{

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
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cg';"rL @!

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= ;]km l8kf]lh6 eN6sf] ef8f  1,023,499  797,125
@= qm]l86sf8{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/0f – –

#= P=l6=Pd sf8{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/0f  1,265,927  4,011,350
$= 6]n]S;÷l6=l6  1,649,048  1,441,410
%= ;]jf z"Ns  45,273,581  52,814,136
^= gjLs/0f z"Ns  5,418,303  3,897,720
&= cGo  10,490,288  4,884,988

 hDdf  65,120,64665,120,64665,120,64665,120,64665,120,646  67,846,729 67,846,729 67,846,729 67,846,729 67,846,729

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

cg';"rL @)

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

s= ljN; vl/b tyf l8:sfp06  8,067,6668,067,6668,067,6668,067,6668,067,666  4,576,373 4,576,373 4,576,373 4,576,373 4,576,373
!= :jb]zL  8,022,844  4,509,084
@= ljb]zL  44,822  67,289

v= sldzg  15,509,76715,509,76715,509,76715,509,76715,509,767  12,756,035 12,756,035 12,756,035 12,756,035 12,756,035
!= k|lttkq  8,101,747  7,632,125
@= hdfgtkq  5,907,812  4,535,226
#= sn]S;g kmL
$= /]ld6]G; kmL  1,499,969  581,817
%= qm]l86 sf8{ –
^= z]o/ k|Tofe"lt÷lgisfzg –
&= ;/sf/L sf/f]af/ jfkt –
*= O=k|f sldzg jfkt
(= a§f cfDbfgL  239  6,867

 u= cGo  8,955,8478,955,8478,955,8478,955,8478,955,847  7,801,887 7,801,887 7,801,887 7,801,887 7,801,887

 hDdf  32,533,28032,533,28032,533,28032,533,28032,533,280  25,134,295 25,134,295 25,134,295 25,134,295 25,134,295

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
sldzg tyf l8:sfp06

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
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cg';"rL @@

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

s= ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf6   (1,196,137)  469,897
v= ljb]zL d'b|f sf/f]af/af6 -a§f afx]s_   14,478,724  14,805,180

hDdf cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fgL_   13,282,587 13,282,587 13,282,587 13,282,587 13,282,587  15,275,077 15,275,077 15,275,077 15,275,077 15,275,077

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

cg';"rL @#

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= tna   43,605,575  32,662,766
@= eQf   26,208,151  18,959,105
#= ;~rosf]ifdf yk   2,987,938  2,303,995
$= tflnd vr{   923,443  415,282
%= kf]zfs   1,611,409  1,757,082
^= cf}ifwf]krf/
&= aLdf   853,385  953,391
*= k]G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf   5,310,048  6,413,192
(= cGo  189,420 202,075

hDdf   81,689,369 81,689,369 81,689,369 81,689,369 81,689,369  63,666,888 63,666,888 63,666,888 63,666,888 63,666,888

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
sd{rf/L vr{

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_
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ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= 3/ef8f  23,532,465  19,347,475
@= aQL, lah'nL / kfgL  13,192,435  9,364,385
#= dd{t tyf ;Def/  4,857,790  1,592,541

s_ ejg  626,154  301,415
     v_ ;jf/L ;fwg  610,764  346,859
     u_ cGo  3,620,872  944,267
$= aLdf  3,209,942  2,265,341
%= kf]i6]h, 6]n]S;, 6]lnkmf]g, km\ofS;  14,645,944  10,509,422
^= sfof{no pks/0f, kmlg{r/ / ;Def/  731,183  282,270
&= e|d0f eQf / vr{  1,473,773  1,272,836
*= d;nGb / 5kfO{  10,219,919  9,767,612
(= kqklqsf tyf k':ts  177,620  95,070
!)= lj1fkg  9,454,224  7,168,611
!!= sfg"gL vr{  789,559  1,245,300

a. Legal Fees  12,300  11,765
b. Profesional  Fees  777,259  1,233,535

!@= rGbf  –  100,000
!#= ;+rfns ;ldlt ;DalGw vr{  2,216,253  1,651,152

s_ a}7s eQf  1,197,400  669,000
v_ cGo vr{  1,018,853  982,152

!$= ;fwf/0f ;ef;DalGw vr{  570,848  1,026,662
!%= n]vfk/LIf0f ;DjlGw  786,972  449,167
      s_ n]vfk/LIf0f z"Ns  254,250  226,000
      v_ cGo vr{  532,722  223,167
!^= /sd :yfgfGt/0f sldzg  109,278  82,134
!&= l:y/ ;DklQdf Xf; s§L  41,189,107  31,410,839
!*= k'j{ ;+rfgs vr{ ckn]vg  –
!( z]o/ lgIsfzg vr{  –
@)= k|fljlws ;]jf ;f]wegf{  –
@!= dgf]/~hg vr{  106,652  95,392
@@= ckn]vg vr{  –
@#= ;"/Iff vr{  16,719,483  11,209,744
@$= shf{ ;"/If0F lk|ldod  –
@%= sldzg / l8:sfp06  2,194,347  841,025
@^= cGo  32,973,790  21,652,917

s_ s/ tyf z"Ns  1,119,345  400,285
v_ ;b:otf z"Ns  5,459,531  1,688,176
u_ jflif{sf]T;j vr{  254,148  76,464
3_ cGo vr{  2,268,271  657,308
ª_ ;/ ;kmfO{ vr{  1,729,560  1,055,104
r_ s/f/ ;]jf vr{  5,089,937  3,438,358
5_ ljljw vr{  1,149,418  2,243,407
h_ lnh xf]N8 ckn]vg  13,130,968  10,359,192
em_ Staff Amenities Expenses  2,069,068  1,014,983
`_ P;l;6L vr{  703,544  719,640

hDdf  179,151,584179,151,584179,151,584179,151,584179,151,584  131,631,970 131,631,970 131,631,970 131,631,970 131,631,970

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
cGo ;+rfng vr{

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

cg';"rL @$
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cg';"rL @%

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4   103,179,190  57,123,667
@= nufgL gf]]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4
#= u}/ a}ls¨ ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf
$= cGo ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yf  189,092

hDdf   103,368,282 103,368,282 103,368,282 103,368,282 103,368,282  57,123,667 57,123,667 57,123,667 57,123,667 57,123,667

cg';"rL @^

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= nufgL laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_

@= ;DklQ laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ 118,023
#= nfef+z
$= g]kfn /fi6« a}saf6 k|fKt ;x"lnot

s_ tf]lsPsf] zfvfx?sf] gf]S;fg afkt Ifltk'lt{
v_ Jofh Ifltk'lt{
u_ ;6xL Ifltk'lt{

%= cGo   6,612,228  1,172,728

hDdf   6,730,251 6,730,251 6,730,251 6,730,251 6,730,251  1,172,728 1,172,728 1,172,728 1,172,728 1,172,728

cg';"rL @&

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  –  –

@= u}/ a}ls¨ ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  –  –
#= nufgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ –  –
$= cGo ;Dkltsf] Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  –  –

hDdf  –  –
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cg';"rL @*

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x?af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{

ldlt @)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ut];Dd -!& h'nfO{ @)!) b]lv !^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿

!= ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] c;'nL  – –
@= :j]lR5s cjsfz vr{ – –
#= c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg -@*s_  – –
$= cGo vr{÷cfDbfgL  – –

hDdf – –

qm=;+= shf{ k|sf/ ckn]vg lwtf]sf] k|sf/ lwtf]] shf{ :jLs[t ug{] shf{ c;'nLsf s}lkmot
ul/Psf] /sd tyf /sd d"Nof+sgsf] clwsf/L ÷tx nflu eP u/]sf

cfwf/ k|of;

 ! rfn" k"\“hL shf{ –
 @ kl/of]hgf shf{

 # l:y/ k"“hL shf{
 $ JolQmut shf{
 % cGo shf{

s'n shf{ –

cg';"rL @* -s_

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f
cfly{s aif{ @)^&÷@)^*
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cg';"rL #) -s!_

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g]zgn lnld6]8
k"FhLsf]if tflnsf

#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ljj/0f @)^& cfiff9 d;fGt  ut cf= a=
!=! hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ

s= shf{ hf]lvd  13,533,869.13  11,709,280.00
v= ;+rfng hf]lvd  808,432.04  547,701.81
u= jhf/ hf]lvd  56,714.73  11,948.53

PILLAR II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hg –  –
hf]8 M ^=$s -!)_ cg';f/ kof{Kt ;"rgf k|jfx gu/]afkt hf]lvd efl/t
;Dkltsf] # k|ltzt –  –
hf]8 M ckof{Kt t/n ;DklQ afkt s'n lgIf]ksf] ===k|ltzt –  –
hf]8M g]kfn /fi6« a}ssf] ;'emfj cg'?k ahf/ hf]lvddf yk ul/Psf]
-v'b Jofh cfDbfgLsf] !%_ 6,062.99  4,479.32
hf]8M g]kfn /fi6« a}ssf] ;'emfj cg'?k hf]lvd efl/t ;DktLdf yk ul/Psf]
-hf]lvd efl/t ;DktLsf] @%_ 287,980.32  122,689.30
s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ -PILLAR II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hg_ 14,693,059.2114,693,059.2114,693,059.2114,693,059.2114,693,059.21  12,396,098.96 12,396,098.96 12,396,098.96 12,396,098.96 12,396,098.96
!=@ k"FhL sf]if  –  –
k|fylds k"“hL (Tier I)  2,157,818.602,157,818.602,157,818.602,157,818.602,157,818.60  1,302,900.82 1,302,900.82 1,302,900.82 1,302,900.82 1,302,900.82

s= r'Qmf k"“hL  2,000,000.00  1,206,950.00
v= Ol/l8d]jn gg\ So'Do'n]l6e lk|km/]G; z]o/ – –
u= z]o/ lk|ldod  2,971.62  –
3= k|:tfljt jf]g; z]o/ 40,000.00  –
ª= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if 108,513.42  68,842.59
r= ;+lrt gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ ut cf=j= ;Ddsf] 9,220.56  27,108.23
5= rfn" cf=j=sf] gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ – –
h= k"“hL lkmtf{ ;dfof]hg sf]if – –
dm= k"“hL ;dfof]hg sf]if – –
`= nfef+z ;lds/0f sf]if – –
6= C0fkq e"QmfgL sf]if –  –
7= cGo :jtGq sf]ifx? –  –
36fpg] M  -2,887.00_  –
s= Voflt jfktsf] /sd – –
v= ckn]vg gul/Psf ljljw ;DklQ -2,887_ –
u= Ohfht k|fKt ;+:yfdf ul/Psf] z]o/ nufgL –  –
3= ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLdf /x]sf] nufgL –  –
ª= ;Ldf eGbf a9L nufgL –  –
r= k|Tofe"lt (Underwriting) cGtu{t ul/Psf] nufgL  –  –
5= kfl/:kl/s qm; xf]lN8+u –  –
h= cGo  –  –

PILLAR II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hg  –  –
36fpg] M ^=$-s_-!_ cg';f/ ckof{Kt Joj:yf –  –
36fpg] M ^=$-s_-!_ cGtu{t ;DalGwt kIFfnfO{ tyf
lgif]lwt If]qdf k|jflxt shf{ ;'ljwf –  –
k'/s k"“hL (Tier II)  124,569.12124,569.12124,569.12124,569.12124,569.12  109,801.52 109,801.52 109,801.52 109,801.52 109,801.52

s= So'Do'n]l6e / l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ – –
v= ;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f – –
u= xfOla|8 k"“hL pks/0fx?  – –
3= c;n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 123,680.56  108,912.96
ª= ;6xL ;lds/0f sf]if 814.56  814.56
r= nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if 74.00  74.00
5= ;DklQ k"gd"{NofÍg sf]if –  –
h= cGo sf]if  –  –

s'n k"“hL sf]if (Tier I & II) 282,387.72282,387.72282,387.72282,387.72282,387.72  1,412,702.3 1,412,702.3 1,412,702.3 1,412,702.3 1,412,702.34
!=# k"FhLsf]if cg'kft
k|fylds k"FhL÷s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ (Tier I) 14.6914.6914.6914.6914.69% 10.5110.5110.5110.5110.51%
k"FhL sf]if÷s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ (Tier I & Tier II) 15.5315.5315.5315.5315.53% 11.4011.4011.4011.4011.40%

¿ …)))
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cg';"rL #) -3_

ljj/0f cf=j= @)^$÷^%  cf=j= @)^%÷^^  cf=j= @)^^÷^&

v"b Jofh cfDbfgL 249,453,852.00  447,932,294.00  558,910,304.00
sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 12,295,461.00  25,134,295.00  32,533,280.00
cGo ;+rfng vr{ 45,804,578.00  67,846,729.00  65,120,646.00
;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL 8,825,139.00  15,275,077.00  13,282,587.00
o; jif{sf] yk Jofh d"NtjL lx;fj 10,920,133.48  16,141,203.52  47,388,495.00
s"n cfDbfgL -s_ 327,299,163.48327,299,163.48327,299,163.48327,299,163.48327,299,163.48  572,329,598.52 572,329,598.52 572,329,598.52 572,329,598.52 572,329,598.52  717,235,312.00 717,235,312.00 717,235,312.00 717,235,312.00 717,235,312.00
tf]lsPsf] k|ltzt -v_ 0.150.150.150.150.15  0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15  0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
tf]lsPsf] k|ltztn] x"g] s"n cfDbfgL -u_ = -s_* -v_ 49,094,874.5249,094,874.5249,094,874.5249,094,874.5249,094,874.52  85,849,439.78 85,849,439.78 85,849,439.78 85,849,439.78 85,849,439.78 107,585,296.80 107,585,296.80 107,585,296.80 107,585,296.80 107,585,296.80
;+rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu cfjZos k"“hL -3_ = -u_ sf] cf}ift  80,843,203.7080,843,203.7080,843,203.7080,843,203.7080,843,203.70
hf]lvd ef/ (Reciprocal of capital requirement) -ª_  10.0010.0010.0010.0010.00
;+rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd ef/Lt /sd -r_ = -3_*-ª_  808,432,037.00808,432,037.00808,432,037.00808,432,037.00808,432,037.00
PILLAR II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hg
^=$-c_ cg';f/ ut tLg aif{sf] s'n cfDbfgL C0ffTds ePdf –  –
s'n shf{ tyf nufgL -ljz]if Joj:yfsf] ;dfof]hg kl5_  –
;+rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu cfjZos k"“hL  –

hf]lvd ef/ (Reciprocal of capital requirement of 10%) -5_ –
Equivalent Risk Weight Exposure [g]  –  –
;+rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd ef/Lt /sd -h_=-r_*-5_  808,432,037.00808,432,037.00808,432,037.00808,432,037.00808,432,037.00

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

;~rfng hf]lvd
 ? …)))
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cg';"rL #) -ª_

qm=; ljj/0f lab]zL d'b|fsf] lab]zL d'b|fsf] lab]zL d'b|fsf] ;fGble{s
v'b cj:yf -la=d'=_  v'b cj:yf -g]=?=_ v'b cj:yf -g]=?=_

 ! ef/tLo ?lkof  29,341,574  46,968,525  46,968,525
 @ cd]l/sL 8n/  705,854  50,362,654  50,362,654
 # kfpG8 :6ln{8  31,111  3,566,873  3,566,873
 $ c:6]«lnog 8n/  8,250  625,598  625,598
 % Sofgfl8og 8n/  1,485  110,150  110,150
 ^ l:j; k|m}+s  2,910  253,577  253,577
 & l;+ufk"/ 8n/  2,376  138,735  138,735
 * hfkfgL o]g  1,848,828  1,664,870  1,664,870
 ( l:jl8; qmf]g/  8,340  90,322  90,322
 !) 8]lg; qmf]g/  5,700  76,523  76,523
 !! x8s8 8n/  730  6,610  6,610
 !@ ;fpbL c/a l/ofn  53,371  1,010,313  1,010,313
 !# stf/L l/ofn  13,622  265,561  265,561
 !$ AED  32,905  635,889  635,889
 !% THB  2,580  5,921  5,921
 !^ o"/f]  71,704  7,220,263  7,220,263
 !& MYR  14,501  342,079  342,079
 !* CNY  7,874  85,000  85,000

Total Open Position -s_  113,429,461 113,429,461 113,429,461 113,429,461 113,429,461

tf]lsPsf] k|ltzt -v_ –

ahf/ hf]lvdsf] nflu cfjZos k"“hL -u_=-s_x-v_  5,671,473 5,671,473 5,671,473 5,671,473 5,671,473

hf]lvd ef/ (Reciprocal of capital requirement) -3_=-!))÷!)_ 1010101010

ahf/ hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd ef/Lt /sd -ª_=-u_x-3_  56,714,731 56,714,731 56,714,731 56,714,731 56,714,731

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
#@ cfiff9 @)^* -!^ h'nfO{ @)!!_

ahf/ hf]lvd

 ? …)))
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cg';"rL #!

ljj/0f ;'rsfÍ cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j= cf=j=
@))^÷@))& @))&÷@))* @))*÷@))( @))(÷@)!) @)!)÷@)!!

** lbgsf]

!= v'b gfkmf÷s'n cfDbfgL  k|ltzt -44.08_  12.48  11.61  12.84  10.37
@= k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL  ?= -2.75_  8.79  9.58  19.36  9.92
#= k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d"No  ?= – –  660.00  491.00  222.00
$= d'No cfDbfgL cg'kft (PE Ratio)  cg'kft – –  68.89  25.36  22.38
%= z]o/ k"“hLdf nfef+z -af]g; z]o/ ;lxt_  k|ltzt – –  10.00  12.63  10.53
^= z]o/ k"“hLdf gub nfef+z e"QmfgL  k|ltzt – –  10.00  12.63  5.53
&= Jofh cfDbfgL÷shf{ tyf ;fk6  k|ltzt 5.27  8.27  9.24  12.80  14.35
*= sd{rf/L vr{÷s"n ;+rfng vr{  k|ltzt 40.05  35.97  30.49  32.53  31.32
(= s"n lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf Jofh vr{  k|ltzt 2.03  3.81  4.32  6.40  8.66
!)= ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷s"n cfDbfgL  k|ltzt 0.06  0.19  0.23  0.03  -0.06_
!!= sd{rf/L af]g;÷s'n sd{rf/L vr{  k|ltzt –  24.81  34.05  43.71  34.76
!@= v'b gfkmf÷shf{ ;fk6  k|ltzt –  –  1.17  1.77  1.59
!#= v'b gfkmf÷s'n ;Dklt  cg'kft -0.44_  0.75  0.74  1.17  1.18
!$= s"n shf{÷lgIf]k  k|ltzt 131.78  78.15  71.24  76.86  92.85
!%= s'n ;+rfng vr{÷s'n ;DklQ  k|ltzt 0.86  4.58  4.94  6.94  8.90
!^= hflvd efl/t ;Dkltdf k"“hLsf]ifsf]

kof{Kttf
-s_ k|fylds k"“hL  k|ltzt 21.07  11.18  10.79  10.51  14.69
-v_ k'/s k"“hL  k|ltzt  0.79  0.90  0.86  0.89  0.85
-u_ s'n k“"hL sf]if  k|ltzt  21.86  12.08  11.65  11.40  15.53

!&= t/ntf (CRR)  cg'kft  9.45  11.93  14.36  9.04  10.13
!*= lgis[o shf{÷s'n shf{  k|ltzt  – – –  0.31  1.17
!(= Jofhb/ cGt/ (Weighted Average

Interest Rate Spread)  k|ltzt  3.24  4.46  4.91  3.73  3.27
@)= a's g]6jy{  ?=xhf/df  544,580  599,421  1,134,073  1,308,269  2,172,119
@!= s'n z]o/  ;+Vof  5,600,000  5,600,000  10,000,000  10,000,000  20,000,000
@@= s'n sd{rf/L  ;+Vof  44  67  112  171  291

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
k|d"v ;"rsfÍx¿
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cg";'rL #@

;fdfGo hfgsf/L

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g]zgn lnld6]8 -o; kl5 a}+s elgPsf]_ g]kfn /fi6« a}+s af6 Ohfht k|fKt s ju{sf] ljQLo ;+:yf / sDkgL
P]g @)^# cGtu{t klAns lnld6]8 sDkgLsf] ?kdf btf{ ePsf] sDkgL xf] . o;sf] k|wfg sfof{no zf/bf ;bg, sf7df8f}+df /x]sf]
5 . o;n] a}zfv )&, @)^$ b]lv ljlwjt\ ?kdf a}+lsË Joj;fo z'? u¥of] . o; a}+ssf] z]o/ g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{df ;"rLs[t
ul/Psf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷)^* sf] sf/f]af/ ;dfj]z ul/Psf] o; jflif{s k|ltj]bgsf] cg'df]bg ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 ldlt
@)^* cflZjg $ ut] ePsf] lyof] .

n]vf;DalGw cjwf/0ff

s= ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fx? cGoyf pNn]v ePsf cj:yfx? afx]s g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{åf/f hf/L ul/Psf] g]kfnL n]vfgLltsf]
clwgdf /xL tof/ kfl/Psf] 5 . ;fy} n]vf ;DalGw cfwf/e't l;4fGtx?, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf P]g @)^# sf Joj:yfx?,
g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zgx? tyf sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] clwgdf /xL tof/ kfl/Psf] 5 .

v= ljQLo ljj/0fx?sf] 9f“rf g]kfn /fi6« a}såf/f hf/L ul/Psf] lgb{]lzsf cg'?k /x]sf] 5 .
u= ljQLo ljj/0fx? g]kfnL ?k}ofdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 / lgs6d ?k}ofdf kl/jt{g ul/ b]vfOPsf 5g\ .
3= a}+sn] cGoyf pNn]v u/] afx]s ljQLo ljj/0f Pj|'mcn cfwf/df n]vfÍsg ul/Psf] 5 .

n]vfÍsgsf] cfwf/
ljQLo ljj/0fx? P]ltxfl;s nfutsf] cfwf/df tof/ kfl/Psf] 5g\ . ;fy} g]kfn n]vfdfkb08x? tyf n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;4fGtx?
cg'?k ljlQo ljj/0fx? tof/ kfbf{ s]xL cfjZos n]vf cg'dfg ul/Psf 5g\ . o;sf ;fy} ljleGg n]vflgltx?sf] kfngf
ug{]j|mddf Joj:yfkgåf/f ljj]s klg k|of]u ug{ kg{] cfjZostf /xG5 .

cg'dfg tyf dfGotfx?sf] k'g/fjnf]s lg/Gt/?kdf ul/G5 . n]vfÍsg cg'dfgdf x'g] kl/jt{gsf c;/x?nfO{ kl/jt{g x'g] tyf
eljiodf xg] c;/sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍsg ul/G5 .

cfDbfgL hgfpg]
Jofh cfDbfgL

-s_ g]kfn n]vfdfgn] Jofh cfDbfgL Pj|'mcn cfwf/df hgfpg'kg{] eg]tfklg g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd shf{ tyf
;fk6Ldf cflh{t cfDbfgL gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfËg ul/Psf] 5 . oBlk of] k|of]u kfs]sf] cfwf/df cfDbfgL hgfpg
kfpg] g]kfn n]vfdfgsf] Joj:yf (NAS 7) adf]lhd 5}g . g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] cfTd;fy u/]sf] of] Joj:yf a9L sGh/e]l6e
5 .

-v_ nufgLaf6 cflh{t Jofh cfDbfgLnfO{ Ps'|cn (Accrual) cfwf/df n]vf+sg ul/Psf] 5 .

Jofh u0fgf ljlw
shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf k|fKt x'g] Jofh cfDbfgL tyf lgIf]k÷;fk6Ldf ltg'{kg{] Jofh vr{ Ps jif{nfO{ #^% lbgsf] cjwL u0fgf u/]/
lgsflnPsf] 5 . t/ cd]l/sL 8n/df ePsf] ;fk6L÷nufgL JofhnfO{ ! jif{nfO{ #^) lbgsf] cjlw u0fgf u/]/ lgsflnPsf] 5 .

k|d'v n]vf gLltx?
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shf{ tyf ;fk6L
-s_ shf{ tyf ;fk6L /sdnfO{ shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf s§L ul/ v'b /sddf b]vfPsf] 5 .
-v_ shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf g]kfn /fi6« a}+s lgb{]lzsf adf]lhd ul/Psf] 5 .

X|f; s§L
o; cfly{s jif{df Straight Line Basis cg';f/ Xf; s§L ul/Psf] 5 . l:y/ ;DklQsf] l6sfp cjlw b]xfo adf]lhd lgwf{/0f
ul/Psf] 5 . k|ltPsfO{ ?= %,)))÷– jf ;f] eGbf sd d"No kg{] ;Dkltx?nfO{ vl/b ePs} jif{df vr{ n]Vg] ul/Psf] 5 . t/ Psd'i7
?kdf vl/b ul/Psf k|lt PsfO{ ?= %))) eGbf sdsf ;DkltnfO{ eg] k"“hLs[t ul/Psf] 5 .

ckn]vg
!= k§f ;Dklt bz jif{ ggf£g] ul/ k§f cjlwdf ckn]vg ul/g] 5 .
@= sDKo'6/ ;Ï6j]o/x?nfO{ v/Lb ePsf] ldlt b]lv % jif{ jf ;Ï6j]o/sf] Ohfht cjlw leqdf ckn]vg ul/g] 5 .
#= sfof{no kmlg{l;ªdf ePsf] vr{ vl/b ePsf] ldlt b]lv % jif{ leqdf ckn]vg ul/g]5 .

ljb]zL d'b|f sf/f]af/
!= ljb]zL d'b|fdf /x]sf] ;DktL tyf bfloTjx?nfo{ jiff{Gtdf /x]sf] ljlgdo b/sf] dWo b/ -cGo vl/b ± ljlj|mb/_÷@_ df

?kfGt/ ul/Psf] 5 .
@= ljb]zL ljlgdosf] vl/b / ljj|mL b/ aLrsf] cGt/af6 ePsf] cfonfO{ b}lgs ?kdf ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/af6 ePsf]

gfkmfsf] ?kdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .
#= ljb]zL d'b|fdf /x]sf] ;DklQ / bfloTjx?nfO{ ?kfGt/ ubf{ ePsf] v'b km/snfO{ k'gd{"NofËg cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fgL cGtu{t

b]vfOPsf] 5 . o; jif{ ;6xL 36a9 gf]S;fgL ? !!,(^,!#&÷– /x]sf]n] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ gfkmf gf]S;fg
vftfdf vr{ n]lvPsf] 5 .

sd{rf/L ;fk6L
g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zgcg';f/ sd{rf/L ;fk6LnfO{ cGo ;Dklt cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 .

gub / gub ;/x
gub / gub ;/xdf a}+sdf /x]sf] gub df}Hbft, g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] vftf tyf cGo a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yf;+u /x]sf] vftfdf
/x]sf] /sdnfO{ hgfp“5 .

cfos/
cfos/df s/ bfloTj / k/ ;fl/Psf] s/ bfloTj /flvPsf 5g\ .

l:y/ ;Dkltsf] k|s[lt l6sfp cjlw

wft'sf kmlg{r/ ^ jif{

sf7sf kmlg{r/ % jif{
;jf/L ;fwgx? & jif{
sDKo'6/ -lk|G6/ ;lxt_ $ jif{
clkm; ;fdfgx? % jif{
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rfn' jif{sf] cfos/ bfloTjM
cfos/ P]g @)%* adf]lhd Joj:yf cg';f/ cfos/ u0fgf ul/ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa vftfdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . g]kfn ;/sf/
cfGtl/s /fh:j sfof{noaf6 clGtd s/ lgwf{/0f kZrft o;df s]lx kl/jt{g x'g ;Sg] ;Defjgf /x]sf] 5 .

k/ ;fl/Psf] cfos/
k/ ;fl/Psf] cfos/ ;DklQ tyf bfloTjx? To:tf ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] n]vfÍgdf b]lvPdf c:yfoL km/sx?n] eljiosf]
gfkmfdf kg{] c;/x?sf] kl/0ffd :j?k cfPsf 5g\ . k/ ;fl/Psf] cfos/ bfloTjdf s/ nfUg] c:yfoL km/sx? / k/ ;fl/Psf]
cfos/ ;DklQdf s/ gnfUg] c:yfoL km/sx? n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

;+efljt bfloTj
a}+ssf] ;+efljt bfloTjnfO{ o; jf;nftsf] cleGg c+usf] ?kdf 5'§} cg';'rLdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .

sd{rf/L ;x'lnot
s= a}+såf/f ;+lrt labfsf] /sd Ps|'cn cfwf/df n]vfËg ul/OPsf] 5 . ljutdf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+lrt labf afktsf] /sd e'QmfgL

gub cfwf/df ul/Psf] lyof] . o;/L n]vfgLltdf ePsf] kl/jt{gn] ubf{ o; jif{ ;+lrt labfsf] lglDt ?= $@,%(,$%(.–
Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . kmn:j?k pQm /sdn] a+}ssf] ;+rfng d'gfkmfdf sdL cfPsf] 5 .

v= a}+sn] pkbfg Joj:yf Ps|'cn cfwf/df n]vfÍg u/]sf] 5 .

u}X a}lsË ;Dklt
o; cf=j=df a}+sn] s'g}klg u}X a}+lsË ;DklQ ;sf/]sf] 5}g . u}X a}+lsË ;DklQsf] n]vfËg tyf k|:t'lt g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg
cg'?k ul/g]5 .

nufgL
;/sf/L C0fkqx?df ul/Psf] nufgL nfut d'Nodf clwn]v ul/Psf] 5 . ;ft lbgeGbf a9L cjlwsf] Placement nfO{ nufgLdf
juL{s/0f 5 / pQm nufgLnfO{ nfut d'Nodf clen]v ul/Psf] 5 .

d;nGb
sfof{no k|of]hgsf nflu vl/b ul/Psf d;nGb pkef]u ePsf] cg';f/ FIFO cfwf/df vr{ n]lvPsf] 5 .

ut jif{sf] c+sx?
cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& sf] c+sx? cfjZostf cg';f/ k'gM juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 .



59

cg';"rL ##

ljj/0f /sd ¿

;Ï6j]o/   3,848
lnh xf]N8 ;DktL   61,024

hDdf   64,872  64,872  64,872  64,872  64,872

$= ckn]vg ug{ af“sL vr{

#= ef/Lt cf}ift Jofh b/

ljj/0f b/

shf{ / nufgLsf] cf}ift cg'kft 12.8%

lgIf]ksf] cf};t cg'kft 9.60%

g]6 :k|]8 3.27%

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿ leGgtf

rNtL tyf dflh{{g vftf   377,550  459,742  (82,192)
art vftf   3,235,768  3,809,137  (573,369)
dfu]sf] avt kfOg] lgIf]k   3,848,452  3,414,192  434,260
d'2tL vftf   6,016,563  6,531,410  (514,847)

@= lgIf]k bfloTjdf ePsf] kl/jt{g

! ;dLIff jif}df ePsf] shf{ k|jfx, shf{ c;'nL, ldgfx ulPsf] ;fjf tyf Jofhsf]  ljj/0f

ljj/0f /sd

@)^& >fj0f ! z'? Dff}Hbft  10,924,884
shf{ k|jfx   9,674,092
shf{ c;'nL   8,084,744
shf{ ckn]vg –
Jofh ckn]vg –

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx?

shf{ ;fk6 tyf ljN; vl/b lgIf]k tyf shf{ ;fk6L ;Defljt bfloTj

@)^* cfiff9 d;fGtdf af“sL   12,514,232  14,283,333  3,500,813
Ps OsfOdf pRrtd PS;kf]h/   298,557
Ps OsfOdf pRrtd PS;kf]h/  81,383
-u}/ sf]ifdf cfwfl/t_
Ps OsfO{df pRrtd lgIf]k   943,618
k|fylds k"“hL 15.53%

%= shf{ Psfu|tf ljj/0f

¿ …)))

¿ …)))

¿ …)))

¿ …)))
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¿ nfvdf^= e'QmfgL cjwLsf] cfwf/df ;DktL bfloTjsf] juL{s/0f

;DkQL !–() lbg (!–!*) lbg !*!–@&) lbg @&!–! Jfif{ ! Jfif{ hDdf
eGbf dfly

;DkQL

gub df}Hbft  831,453  831,453
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  674,108  674,108
ljb]zL a}+sdf ul/Psf] nufgL  142,700  142,700
sn dlg –
;/sf/L ;'/If0fkq  343,084  237,925  –  147,424  385,450  1,113,882
g]kfn /fi6« a}ssf] C0fkq –

cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf shf{  1,367,992  –  –  –  1,367,992
shf{ ;fk6  3,386,079  2,682,301  1,176,939  904,307  4,364,606  12,514,232
kfpg kg]{ Jofh  82,793  3,948  857  3,473  91,071
l/e;{ l/kf]  –
k|lta4tf cGtu{t cGo ;+:yfx?af6 k|fKt x'g]  –
Payments under S.No. 20, 21 & 22  –
cGo ;DktL -l:y/ ;DktL ;lxt_  271  777,395  777,666

s'n ;DktL  6,685,7796,685,7796,685,7796,685,7796,685,779  2,924,175 2,924,175 2,924,175 2,924,175 2,924,175  1,176,939 1,176,939 1,176,939 1,176,939 1,176,939  1,052,587 1,052,587 1,052,587 1,052,587 1,052,587  5,673,625 5,673,625 5,673,625 5,673,625 5,673,625  17,513,104 17,513,104 17,513,104 17,513,104 17,513,104
bfloTj

rNtL lgIf]k  113,247  94,373  94,373  75,498  –  377,491
art vftf -dfu]sf] avt kfOg] lgIf]k_ ;d]t  2,733,162  1,093,265  931,476  546,632  1,779,673  7,084,208
d'2tL vftf  1,026,236  1,488,669  1,740,720  1,160,193  600,744  6,016,563
l8j]Gr/x?  –

;fk6L 805,000  –  –  –  –  805,000
dfu÷cNk ;"rgf  805,000  805,000
cGt/ a]s÷lj=;fk6L  –
k'g/shf{  –

cGo –
cGo bfloTj, tyf Aoa:yf  167,276  – –  –  538,256  705,532

;08«L qm]l86;{  353  353
e'QmfgL lbg'kg{] lanx?  3,782  3,782
eQmfgL lbg'kg{] Jofh  1,068  1,068
Aoa:yfx?  –  –
cGo  162,072  538,256  700,328

Acceptance Liabilities  –

k|lta4tf cGtu{t cGo ;+:yfx?nfO{ lbg'kg{]  440,905  551,131  440,905  771,583  –  2,204,524
l/kf] 628,457  94,600  43,975  51,862  138,532  957,425
k"“hL  –
cGo
hDdf bfloTj  5,914,283  3,322,038  3,251,449  2,605,769  3,057,204  18,150,743
v'b ;DklQ  771,496  (397,863)  (2,074,511)  (1,553,182)  2,616,421  (637,639)
;+lrt v'b ;DklQ  771,496  373,633  (1,700,878)  (3,254,060)  (637,639)  –
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!!= ;fwf/0f sf]if
a}s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DalGw Pg @)^#, cg';f/ o; jif{sf] gfkmfsf] @) k|ltzt /sd ? #(,^&),*@&.– ;fwf/0f sf]ifdf
/sdfGt/ ul/Psf] 5 .

!@= ;6xL 36a9 sf]]if
o; jif{sf] cGt;Dddf ;6xL 36a9 gf]S;fg ?= !,!(^,!#&=)).– /x]sf 5 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg cg';f/ gfkmf–gf]S;fg
vftfdf vr{ n]lvPsf] 5 .

!#= sd{rf/L af]g;
af]g; P]g @)#), cg';f/ sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 / ;f] /sd shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf kl5sf] v'b gfkmfsf] !)
k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cf=j= @)^&÷^* df a}+sn] ?= @*,#(&,)&^.– sf] af]g; Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

!$= sd{rf/L 3/ Joj:yf
sd{rf/Lsf] ;]jf cljlwsf] cfwf/df of]Uo sd{rf/LnfO{ 3/ shf{sf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] x''“bf P]g @)$( cg';f/ 5'6} cfjf;
sf]ifsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf]] 5}g .

ljj/0f k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cGo sfo{sf/L kbflwsf/L -Joj:yfks_

!= cNksfnLg sd{rf/L ;'ljwfx?  7,932  9,019
@= lb3{sfnLg cGo ;'ljwfx? - -

(= Joj:yfksx?sf] tnj eQf tyf ;'ljwfx?

ljj/0f ut jif{;Dd ckn]vg o; jif{sf] ckn]vg vr{ s'n ckn]vg vr{
ul/Psf] /sd

lnhxf]N8 ;DktL  21,032  13,131  34,162.86

*= lnhxf]N8 ;DktLdf ckn]vg ul/Psf] vr{

ljj/0f ut jif{;Ddsf] df}Hbft o; jif{ yk o; jif{sf] ljqmL @)^& cfiff9 d;fGtsf] df}Hbft

u}/ a}lsË ;DktL - - - -

&= u}/ a}+lsª ;DktL ljj/0f

ljj/0f s'n /sd # dlxgf eGbf sd # b]lv ( dlxgf ( b]lv !@ dlxgf !@ dlxgf eGbf a9L

zfvf ldnfg -  9.06 - - -
Ph]G;L lx;fa   77,777  75,698  2,051  28  85

!)= cGt/ zfvf lx;fa ldnfg
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ljj/0f  n]vfÍsg cfwf/  s/ cfwf/ km/s  o; aif{sf] ut aif{sf] o; jif{sf]

:yug s/ :yug s/ :yug s/

;Dklt÷ ;Dklt÷ cfDbfgL÷

-bfloTj_  -bfloTj_ -vr{_

:yL/ ;DktL   192,065  217,521  25,456  7,637  2,563  5,074
pkbfg Aoa:yf   8,018  -  8,018  2,405  1,917  488
;+lrt labf Aoa:yf   2,887  4,496  1,609  483  -  483

hDdf   202,970 202,970 202,970 202,970 202,970  222,017 222,017 222,017 222,017 222,017  35,083 35,083 35,083 35,083 35,083  10,525 10,525 10,525 10,525 10,525  4,480 4,480 4,480 4,480 4,480  6,045 6,045 6,045 6,045 6,045

!%=  :yug s/
cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷@)^*

!^= nufgL
:6\of088{ rf6{8 a}+s, l;+ufk'/ / :6\of088{ rf6{8 a}+s, n08gdf % jif{sf] nflu nufgL ul/Psf] o'=P;=8n/ @,))),))).–
nfO{ nufgL lzif{sdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .

!&= k|:tfljt nfef+;÷jf]gz z]o/
;+rfns ;ldltn] ldlt @)^*÷%÷!$ sf] lg0f{o jdf]lhd gub nfef+z *=%#% / jf]gz z]o/ @% hf/L ug]{ k|:tfj
u/]sf]df cf=j= @)^&÷^* sf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? k|sflzt ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[tL dfu ul/Psf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf]
kq ;+Vof a}=;'=lj÷ckm;fO6÷PhLPd÷^÷@)^*÷^( ldlt @)^*÷^÷# sf] kqaf6 gub nfef+z ?= !#,@@,^),%@*.*) ;Dd
ljt/0f ug{ / ;fwf/0f ;efsf] :jLs[tLdf af“sL jf]gz z]o/ hf/L ug{ :jLs[lt k|fKt ePsf]n] a}+ssf] s'n ljt/0f of]Uo
d'gfkmf dWo] gub nfef+z ljt/0f ug{ ljlgof]hg ul/Psf] /sd ?= !&,)%,@^,#!^.– / z]o/ lk|ldod vftfdf hDdf /x]sf]
/sd dWo] ?= $,)),)),))).– u/L s'n @!,)%,@^,#!^.– dWo]af6 gub nfef+z ?= !!,)%,@^,#!^.– ljt/0f ug]{
?= !),)),)),))).– sf] jf]gz z]o/ hf/L ug]{ ul/ ;+zf]wg k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 .

!*= e''QmfgL gePsf] nfef+;
ut jif{ ;Ddsf] e'QmfgL gePsf] nfef+; o; jif{sf] cGt ;Dd ?= !@,^*&,)*).– /x]sf] 5 .



63

cg';"rL #$

l;l6hG; a}+s OG6/g];gn lnld6]8
;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"xsf z]o/ wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf lwtf]

/fvL lnPsf] shf{sf] ljj/0f

qm=;= ;+:yfks÷ ;+:yfkssf] :jfldTjdf shf{ ljj/0f s}lkmot
;+:yfks ;d"x sfod /x]sf] z]o/
cGtu{t kg]{
z]o/wgLsf] gfd

s"n lsQf s"n r"Qmf shf{ lnPsf] cGo a}s shf{ /sd lwtf]df /x]sf] z]o/
;+:yf k"“hLsf] k|ltzt ÷ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gfd lsQf ;+Vof
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Citizens Bank International Limited
Comparison of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statement as of FY 2010/2011

S. Particulars As per As per
No. Unaudited Audited

Financial Financial
Statement Statement

Variance

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)  17,057,442  17,057,442  -  -
1.1 Paid Up Capital  2,000,000  2,000,000  -  -
1.2 Reserve and Surplus  342,645  172,119  (170,526)  - Cash dividend Decleared
1.3 Debenture and Bonds  -  -  -  -
1.4 Borrowings  805,000  805,000  -  -
1.5 Deposits (a+b)  13,478,331  13,478,331  -  -

a. Domestic Currency  12,848,217  12,848,217  -  -
b. Foreign Currency  630,114  630,114  -  -

1.6 Income Tax Liability  -  -  -  -
1.7 Other Liabilities  431,466  601,992  170,526  - Cash dividend Decleared
2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  17,057,442  17,057,442  -  -
2.1 Cash and Bank Balance  1,505,536  1,505,536  -  -
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice  226,837  226,837  -  -
2.3 Investments  2,401,437  2,401,437  -  -
2.4 Loan and Advances  12,514,232  12,514,232  -  -

a. Real Estate Loan  2,803,073  2,803,073
1. Residential Real Estate Loan (Except Personal

Home Loan upto Rs. 80 Lacs)  446,910  446,910
2. Business Complex & Residential Apartment

Construction Loan  543,114  543,114
3. Income generating Commercial Complex Loan  -  -
4. Other Real Estate Loan (Including Land

purchase & Ploting)  1,813,049  1,813,049
b. Personal Home Loan of Rs. 80 Lac or Less  360,898  360,898
c. Margin Type Loan  157,211  157,211
d. Term Loan  2,597,149  2,597,149
e. Overdraft Loan /TR Loan/WC Loan  4,166,042  4,166,042
f. Others  2,429,859  2,429,859

2.5 Fixed Assets  192,065  192,065  -  -
2.6 Non Banking Assets  -  -  -  -
2.7 Other Assets  217,335  217,335  -  -
3 Profit and Loss Account  -
3.1 Interest Income  1,795,233  1,795,233  -  -
3.2 Interest Expenses  1,236,322  1,236,322  -  -

A. Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)  558,911  558,911  -  -
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  32,533  32,533  -  -
3.4 Other Operating Income  65,121  65,121  -  -
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  13,283  13,283  -  -

B. Total Operating Income (A + 3.3+3.4+3.5)  669,848  669,848  -  -
3.6 Staff Expenses  81,689  81,689  -  -
3.7 Other Operating Expenses  179,152  179,152  -  -

C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B - 3.6-3.7)  409,007  409,007  -  -
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  103,368  103,368  -  -

D. Operating Profit (C - 3.8)  305,639  305,639  -  -
3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  6,730  6,730  -  -
3.1 Write Back to Provision for Possible Loss  -  -  -  -

E. Profit from Regular Activities (D + 3.9+3.10)  312,369  312,369  -  -
3.11 Extraordinary Income/Expenses  -  -  -  -

F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E + 3.11)  312,369  312,369  -  -
3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus  28,397  28,397  -  -
3.13 Provision for Tax  85,617  85,617  -  -

G. Net Profit/Loss (F - 3.12-3.13)  198,355  198,355  -  -

cg';"rL #%

Rs in '000

In amount in%
Reasons for
Variance
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S.No. Particulars This Quarter Previous Quarter Corresponding
Ending Ending Previous

Year Quarter

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)  17,057,442  17,794,985  16,656,111
1.1 Paid Up Capital  2,000,000  1,922,283  1,206,950
1.2 Reserve and Surplus  342,645  139,962  101,319
1.3 Debenture and Bonds  -  -
1.4 Borrowings  805,000  1,090,000  651,151
1.5 Deposits (a+b)  13,478,331  13,866,182  14,214,482

a.  Domestic Currency  12,848,217  13,017,033  13,679,231
b.  Foreign Currency  630,114  849,149  535,251

1.6 Income Tax Liability  -  -  -
1.7 Other Liabilities  431,466  776,558  482,209

2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  17,057,442  17,794,985  16,656,111
2.1 Cash and Bank Balance  1,505,536  1,577,787  2,445,617
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice  226,837  1,135,540  234,981
2.3 Investments  2,401,437  1,641,985  2,680,168
2.4 Loans and Advances (a+b+c+d+e+f)  12,514,232  12,795,118  10,924,885

a. Real Estate Loan  2,803,073  2,968,441  2,549,569
1. Residential Real Estate Loan (Except Personal

Home Loan upto Rs. 80 Lacs)  446,910  474,269
2. Business Complex & Residential Apartment

Construction Loan  543,114  382,982
3. Income generating Commercial Complex Loan  -
4. Other Real Estate Loan (Including Land purchase &

Ploting)  1,813,049  2,111,190
b. Personal Home Loan of Rs. 80 Lac or Less  360,898  358,839  753,208
c. Margin Type Loan  157,211  246,272  290,849
d. Term Loan  2,597,149  2,400,874  1,960,044
e. Overdraft Loan /TR Loan/WC Loan  4,166,042  4,514,805  3,398,581
f. Others  2,429,859  2,305,887  1,972,634

2.5 Fixed Assets  192,065  191,450  163,856
2.6 Non Banking Assets
2.7 Other Assets  217,335  453,105  206,604

Rs in '000

CITIZENS BANK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
KAMALADI, KATHMANDU

Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)
As at Fourth Quarter (32/03/2068) of the Fiscal  Year 2067/68

3 Profit and Loss Account UP to This Up to Previous Up to Corresponding
Qtr  Qtr Previous

Year Qtr

3.1 Interest Income  1,795,233  1,297,654  1,398,831
3.2 Interest Expenses  1,236,322  876,666  950,898

A. Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)  558,911  420,988  447,933
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  32,533  62,728  25,134
3.4 Other Operating Income  65,121  10,856  67,847
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  13,283  12,098  15,275

B. Total Operating Income (A + 3.3+3.4+3.5)  669,848  506,670  556,189
3.6 Staff Expenses  81,689  58,308  63,465
3.7 Other Operating Expenses  179,152  126,303  131,632

C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B - 3.6-3.7)  409,007  322,059  361,092
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  103,368  54,503  57,124

D. Operating Profit (C - 3.8)  305,639  267,556  303,968
3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  6,730  6,364  1,173

3.10 Write Back to Provision for Possible Loss  -  -  -
E. Profit from Regular Activities (D + 3.9+3.10)  312,369  273,920  305,141

3.11 Extraordinary Income/Expenses  -  -  -
F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E + 3.11)  312,369  273,920  305,141

3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus  28,397  24,902  27,740
3.13 Provision for Tax  85,617  74,705  83,839

G. Net Profit/Loss (F - 3.12-3.13)  198,355  174,313  193,562

4 Ratios(Mandatory) At the End of At the End of At the End of
This Qtr Previous Qtr Corresponding

 Previous Year Qtr

4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 15.53% 16.42% 11.40%
4.2 Non Performing Loan (NPL) To Total Loan 1.17% 0.45%  0.31
4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to NPL 165.83% 450.36%  414.51
4.4 Cost of Funds (as of Date) 9.60% 10.38% 8.91%
4.5 Credit to Deposit Ratio(Calculated as per NRB Directives) 82.38% 83.91% 72.80%

Other key  Indicators
1 Total Yield 12.87% 12.73% 11.97%
2 Spread 3.27% 2.35% 3.06%
3 Liquidity 23.61% 22.48% 35.47%
4 Ratio of Total Real Estate Loans to Total Loans and Advances 22.40% 23.20% 23.34%
5 Ratio Other Real Estate Loans (Including Land Purchase

and Plotting) to Total Loans and Advances 14.49% 16.50% 30.23%
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Description  Amount  

a Core capital( Tier 1)  2,157,818,600
b Supplementary Capital(Tier2)  124,569,120

Total Capital Fund( Tier1 & 2)  2,282,387,720

DISCLOSURE AS PER BASSEL II

Description  Amount  

a General Loan Loss Provision  123,680,560
b Exchange Equilisation Reserve  814,560
c Investment Adjustment Reserve  74,000

Supplementary Capital( Tier 2)  124,569,120

Description  Amount  

a Paid up Equity Share Capital  2,000,000,000
b Statutory General Reserve  108,513,420
c Retained Earning  9,220,560
d Share Premium  2,971,620
e Proposed Bonus Equity shares 40,000,000
f Un-Audited Current year Cumulative profit

Deductions
Miscellaneous Expenditure not written off  (2,887,000)

Core Capital ( tier 1)  2,157,818,600

1  Capital structure and Capital Adequacy:     

Core  capital  and  its  components

Supplementary  capital  and  its  components:

Detailed information about the term debts with information on the outstanding amount,
maturity, amount raised during the year and amount eligible to be reckoned as capital fund.

NIL  

Deduction from Capital:   

NIL

Total  Qualifying capital

Capital Adequacy ratio  

15.53%

Summary of the Bank's internal approach to assess the adequacy of its capital to support cur-
rent and future activities
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The existing paid up capital  of the Bank is NPR 2,040,000,000

Summary of the terms,conditions and main  features of all capital instruments,specially in case
of subordinated  term debts including hybrid capital instrument.

All the capital of the banks are unconditional.We do not have any subordinated term debts.

2. Risk weighted exposure for credit risk, market risk and operational risk

a Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit risk  13,533,869,130
b Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk  808,432,040
c Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk*  56,714,730
d Capital charge for shortfall of liquid assets  -
e Add:1% of Net Interest Income as Supervisory Haircut  6,062,990
f Add:2% of RWE  as Supervisory Haircut  287,980,320
g Total Risk Weighted Exposure  14,693,059,210
h Total capital fund( Tier I& Tier II)  2,282,387,720

Capital Adequacy Ratios(f ÷ e) 15.53%

RISK  WEIGHTED  EXPOSURE  Amount    

a Risk weighted Exposure for Credit risk  13,533,869,130
b Risk weighted Exposure for Operational Risk  808,432,040
c Risk weighted Exposure for Market Risk*  56,714,730

ADJUSTMENT UNDER PILLAR II  -

Add: 3% of the total RWE due to non compliance to Disclosure  -
Requirement (6.4 a 10)  -
Add:..% of the total deposit due to insufficient Liquid (6.4 a 6)  -
Add:1% of Net Interest Income as Supervisory Haircut  6,062,990
Add:2% of RWE  as Supervisory Haircut  287,980,320

Total Risk Weighted Exposures (after bank's adjustments of Pillar II)  14,693,059,210

Risk  Weighted Exposure    Amount  

a Claims On Government and Central Bank  -
b Claims On Other Official Entities  236,570
c Claims On Banks  376,306,890
d Claims on Corporate And Securities Firms  6,547,276,300
e Claims On Regulatory Retail Portfolio  1,364,893,420
f Claims Secured By Resedential Properties  321,402,100
g Claims Secured By Commercial Real Estate  2,459,162,440
h Past Due Claims  66,815,430
i High Risk Claims  666,436,640
j Other Assets  383,165,500
k Off Balance Sheet Items  1,348,173,840

Total Risk Weighted Assets  13,533,869,130

11 categories of credit risk weighted exposure

Total  Risk Weighted  Exposure Calculation Table
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Amount of non performing Assets( Both Gross and Net)

Restructured/Rescheduled loan

NIL

Substandard Loan

NPR 34,000,740

Doubtful Loan

NPR 8,108,120

Loss Loan

NPR 104,067,032

Ratio of Non Performing Assets

Gross NPA to Gross Advances

1.17%

Net NPA to Net Advances

1.19%

Movement of Non performing Assets

Non performing assets upto previous Year  was NPR 33,587,723. This year the same  has been increased to NPR
146,175,892

Write off of Loans and Interest Suspense

NIL

Movement in Loan Loss Provisions and interest Suspense

Loan loss provision and interest suspense upto  last Year was NPR 139,225,830 and NPR  NPR 27,061,336
respectively. In this year,Loan Loss Provision has been increased to NPR 242,405,021 and Interest Suspense has
also been increased  to NPR 74,449,832

Detail of Additional Loan loss Provisions

Additional loan loss provision of NPR  34,000,740, NPR 8,108,120 and NPR 104,067,032 made for Substandard
Loan, Doubtful and Loss Loan.
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Segregation of investment portfolio into held for trading, held to maturity and available for sale
category

Out of total investment NPR 2,397,737,096 are held to maturity category and NPR 3,700,000  are categorised as
available for sale.

3. Risk Management Function
Risk management objective and policies in the area of credit, market and operational risk including following:

Strategies and process;
The structure and organization of the relevant risk management functions;
The scope and nature of risk reporting and /or measurement systems; and
Policies for hedging and/or mitigating risk and strategies, and processes for monitoring the continuing effec-
tiveness of hedges/ mitigates

Risk management objective and policies

Credit risk
Credit risk management of the bank is focused on the inherent risk associated with the credit and the possibility of
the non recovery of credit due to such risk and evaluating and minimizing such possibility of non- recovery.
Relevant policy and processes are mentioned in the credit policy guidelines prepared by the bank and dissemi-
nated to concerned employees of the bank. Credit policy guideline discourages providing credit merely on the
basis of reputation of the borrower and the practice of the competitor bank. Credit policy guidelines also mention
the high risk area and risk management guidelines. Credit policy guidelines give emphasis on following area:

Risk assessment: purpose of risk assessment is to determine the customer’s ability to meet his obligation and
inherent risk associated with the credit and minimizing such risk.

Risk grading: the bank classifies customer according to creditworthiness to focus attention on customer requiring
increased supervision and remedial action.

Credit approval: Dual credit approval system is adopted in which credit recommended by one person is approved
by the other person.

Assets writing strategies: The bank has framed assets writing strategy within the broad framework of Credit
Policy Guideline of the bank. The assets writing strategy of the bank has laid down the acceptance criteria for
bank's business by setting country level risk triggers, containment actions, portfolio target and overall risk man-
agement strategy.

Market risk
The bank has Assets Liability Management Committee which periodically reviews the change in liquidity, interest
rate and foreign exchange rates and impact of such changes and functions to minimize the risk arising out of such
changes as well as investment function.

Bank always tries to minimize foreign exchange risk exposure by squaring position of the foreign exchange on
daily basis as far as possible.
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Operational risk
To minimize the operational risk the bank has prepared and implemented various procedures, guidelines and
directives. Some of them are as follows:

The bank has strong MIS system which helps to provide greater control over the day to day activities of the
bank.
Dual control system  mechanism is adopted for recording every transaction
Authority level of the each employees has been defined
Executive committee meeting of the bank is conducted periodically to find out operational risk and minimize
such risk.
The bank has independent Internal Audit and Compliance department which conduct the audit of activities
performed by the various departments.
Bank has an operational manual which helps to control day to day operational activities.
Bank also adopted KYC guidelines.

Type of eligible credit risk mitigants used and benefit obtained
Credit risk mitigants used by the bank is deposit of the borrower within the bank, cash margin and deposit with
other banks and financial institutions having supervisory haircut of 20% for capital adequacy. Such mitigates has
minimum impact on the capital adequacy of the bank.
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